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Survey Overview

Survey Objective This survey analyses the activities of Japanese -affiliated companies based in Europe, in
order to comprise an understanding of their operating challenges that could be directly
impacting their business performance. It intends to be used as a basis of information for
Japanese - affiliated companies in making management decisions as well as for policy
makers to take appropriate measures, or to introduce appropriate economic instruments to
support companies.

Survey Target This survey was sent to a total of 1,445 companies between the 1st to 26th of September
2022. 857 responses from companies based in 14 countries in Western Europe and 8
Eastern and Central European Countries were received, giving a response rate of 59.3%.

Notes A Survey results were totaled using the information sources that can be considered reliable
by JETRO offices in Europe, however JETRO cannot guarantee complete accurateness of
the information provided by the companies.

A Not all respondents answered every question. The component percentages in the tables
and charts of the document have been rounded off and therefore may not always add up
to 100%. Furthermore, the percentages for questions of which multiple answers are
given may not add up to 100%.

A "n="refers to the number of respondents.

A Some countries or industries may not be listed if the number of respondent companies
for each are less than 5.

Survey Items

1. Operating Profit Forecast 7. Local Procurement and Future Policies
2. Current Domestic Market Conditions and Future 8. Future Promising Sales Destinations

Prospects 9. Business Outlook for the Future
3. Situation in Ukraine 10. Supply Chain
4. Operational Challenges 11. Base Salary Increase
5. Business Environment after Brexit 12. Business and Human Rights
6. EPA/FTA 13. Decarbonization Efforts
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Survey Overview

. Food/Processed food, agricultural or
fishery products
. Textiles

. General machinery
. Medical equipment
. Precision machines and instruments

Number of

participants by
country/region

Number of Participants

pons -
Percentage
responses

. Textile apparel / Textile products . Electrical machinery / Electronic Overall 857 100.0
., Lumber/Wood products devices NV |
. Daily necessities / Stationery/Sundries . Electrical machinery parts / X Western Europe 720 84.0
. Furniture/Interior / Fixtures Electronic device parts Germany 284 33.1
. Equr/l;’glpbl_ " . Ir;fortmat_ion and_ comr?bjrg?fgition UK 101 11.8
. Printing / Publishing electronics equipmen ice 3
., Chemical and allied products / machines Netherlands 90 10.5
Petroleum products . Transportation equipment (Motor France 63 7.4
. Medicines vehicles/Motorcycles) . i
. Plastic products . Transportation equipment parts Belg_lum 44 f 5.1
. Rubber products (Motor vehicles/Motorcycles) Spain 30 3.5
. Ceramic / Stone and clay products . Transportation equipment (others)
. Iron and steel . Transportation equipment parts Italy 26 3.0
. Eokr;-_fe;r(:jus rrlerals ot sl)_therﬁ) o Austria 193 22
. Fabricated metal products . Miscellaneous manufacturing ;
industries Ireland 17 2.0
: Switzerland 12 1.4
Non - Manufacturing . ;
. Agriculture / Forestry / Fisheries . Holding/managing company Finland 12 1.4
. E:/Iining SPlantEndt _ . \éVork_erI dispat_ching/Srt]affinlg | Sweden 9 1.1
. Construction/Plant/Engineering . Specialty service such as legal, |
. Electricity / Gas / Heat supply / Water accounting and tax services Denmark 7 0.8
. Transport activities / Logistics / . Accommodations / Travel Portugal 6 0.7
Warehouse . Restaurant v, i
. Communications / IT / Software / . Rental A Central & Eastern 137 16.0
Information system / Digital service . Amusement / Living -related and EurOpe(CEE)
. Wholesale personal Czechia 46 | 54
. Retail trade / Non -store retailing . Education / Research institutions
. Advertising / Marketing/Research . Medical / Welfare/Health care Hungary 32 3.7
. Business Process Outsourcing (BPO) . Media / Mass communication / Poland 31 3.6
., Trading Contents q |
., Sales company / Sales subsidiary . Repair / Maintenance / Inspection Roman_la 21 2.5
_ Banks and analysis Slovakia 3 0.4
. Non-banks . BuiI(_jing and f_acility management Serbia 3 0.4
. Real estate . Design / Architectonics | .
., Consulting , Others Slovenia 1 i 0.1
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Summary of Survey Results

1K The invasion of Ukraine had a negative impact on approximately 80% of companies, and inflation

[

(o}

emerged as an operational challenge.

The proportion of companies predicting profit in 2022 was 67.1%, approaching to the pre -COVID-19 pandemic
level in 2019 (70.5%) (p.6). On the other hand, due to factors such as rising logistics and procurement costs,

and soaring fuel costs, 35.0% of companies in the manufacturing sector in Central and Eastern Europe(CEE)
responded that their profit would decrease, which was almost equivalent to the companies who responded that
it would increase (36.3%) (p.9, 11).

The Russian invasion of Ukraine had a "negative impact" on 77.0% of companies (p.16). The biggest operational

chall enge was the =-situation in Ukraine" (61.7%). I n additio
(49.9%) increased by 45.4 points from the previous survey (4.5%), and emerged as a new challenge (p.19).
< Supply chains are being reviewed, a trend to expand procurement within the EU.

From 2020 to present (as of the time of the survey), 48.2% of companies had reviewed their supply chain, and

55.5% of companies plan to review their supply chain in the future. The companies reviewed their procurement

source, inventory level, and raised in sales prices (p.56 0O 58). 37.8% of Japanese -affiliated companies based in

the EU responded that they would =incr eas e-pointincreasefronptheoc ur e men
previous survey. Among the manufacturing sector in CEE, half of the companies responded that they would

m-increase" their procurement within the EU, while 45. 8% resp
procurement from China. There is a trend to shift supply chain focus to the EU (p.45, 46).

< 60% of the companies making efforts toward decarbonization, up significantly compared to the

previous year.

35.4% of all the respondents conduct human rights due diligence (DD). The proportions were higher in the U K

(46.2%) and France (42.9%) where human rights DD laws have already been enforced (p.62). Among the

companies conducting human rights DD, 80% require their supp
rights policy. On the other hand, 40% of companies responded that they were required to comply with their

cl i epolicy (5.63).
59.6% of companies are already making efforts toward decarbonization (reduction of greenhouse gas emissions),

a significant increase from the previous year (40.7%). More than 50% of companies in all countries answered
that they are "already making efforts" (p.68).

Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. Als r



I. Operating Profit Forecast

Proportio
pandemic level

1

n

o dpproachesaht pré © -COVID -19

A In 2022, the proportion of Japanese -af filiated companies in Europe forecasting - Pr
2019 (70.5%), the pre  -COVID-19 pandemic level. The ratio was 73.0% for the companies in the UK, exceeding the 2019 level
(70.4%).

A The proportion of companies based in Europe forecasting "Loss" was 16.2%, a 0.1 - point decrease from the previous year, but
not recovered to the 2019 level (13.7%).

Operating profit forecast trends, All sectors

(UnitK V)

80

735 76.6 5.4

75

70

65

60 Profit(Europe)

55 ,

== Profit(EU)
50
45 ey PrOfit(UK)
Loss(Euro
30 296 8 282 (Europe)
B A
25 . ++® -« Loss(EU)
P e, 198 16.9
- 17.3 14.4 g 282 .. 163 1°
@ 16.6 15.4 15.0 13.9 13.9 e ‘-.. 16.20 *+ e+« Loss(UK)
15 150 A‘iSl*g o ° 2.7 137 o 156, 100
10 130 —® 126 A 2B e 108 P ey
12.2
5 125 12.1 11.4 9.9
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe
n=979 n=961 n=948 n=996 n=937 n=743 n=818 n=932 n=869 n=844
UK n=273 UK n=272 UK n=273 UK n=287 UK n=243 UK n=191 UK n=186 UK n=162 UK n=131 UK n=100
EU n= 686 EUN=674 EU n= 664 EU n= 695 EU n= 683 EU n=538 EUN=619 EU n=752 EUNn=724 EU n=729
( Note) ¢n includes companies that responded -Breakeven?©. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |Alg



I. Operating Profit Forecast

2 The proportion of "Profit" in the manufacturing sector
decreased in the EU and increased in the UK

A Looking atJapanese -af f i | i ated manufacturers in the EU, the proportion for
decreased and the proportion of =Loss®°® increased.
A For the manufacturers in the UK, the proportion of "Profit" increased, and that of "Loss" decreased, for the 2nd consecutive
year.
Operating profit forecast trends, Manufacturing sector
(UnitK V)
90 1
81.3
77.4
80
70 Profit(Europe)
==@== Profit(EU)
60 -
ey Profit(UK)
50 -
Loss(Europe)
40 c=®-- Loss(EU)
eechee Loss(UK)
30
21.4 oV ee. 220 218
2 205 182 oT808 Ty o
13.3 Lo KO ‘e, .
20 - 123.:00 4 fee,, 163 157 173 14.3 14.7 A T
P e . TYUPPTL L o AT 12.0 11.0 B ik Iy 0 © o _"e.,208
Pt 18.0 ”'&'"'."-,12.3..--"*““31:3 "'....0.128 .ﬂ. 17.1 °s,
0 1 & 128 T a6 ol 0 128 ol *
9.8 ' 111 ' 114 10.8 £ ' 11.4
6.7
0
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe Europe
n=350 n=419 n=466 n=481 n=470 n=464 n=416 n=360 n=374 n=435 n=392 n=399
UK n=82 UK n=100 UK n=117 UK n=110 UK n=112 UK n=117 UK n=93 UK n=75 UK n=65 UK n=62 UK n=50 UK n=35
EU n=264 EU n=309 EU n=337 EU n=361 EU n=352 EU n=342 EU n=319 EU n=279 EU n=303 EU n=363 EU n=336 EU n=354
(Note) ¢n includes companies that responded -Breakeven?o. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |AlI70 r



I. Operating Profit Forecast

3 The proportion forecasting -—-Lo0sSS

sector based in CEE rose

A The proportion of = Pr of i-rhahufastarisg séctorgharein theimanufackueng sectar across all the regions
- Western Europe, CEE, the UK and the EU.

A For the manufacturing sector based in CEE, the proportion of =Pr
survey, and the proportion of =-Loss® increased by 25.7 points.
Operating profit forecast in 2022 (by industry) Operating profit forecast in 2022 (by country)

(UnitK V) | (UnitK V)
= Profit Breakeven m Loss m Profit Breakeven B |oss

m All Sectors(n=844) 16.7 Denmark(n=7)

S . = :

S| Manufactring(n=399) 175 Netherlands(=00) I
® . Austria(n=17) 176

Non-Manufacturing(r=445) 160
: : italy(n=26) | : 1 5 E!) 0
All Sectors(n=708 .

m = (=709 R 169 UK(n=100) 170 W

S & Manufacturing(n=319) 67.7 185 Germany(n=278) [N 14.4

(D -~
| Non-Manufacturing(n=389) 715 15.7 switzerland(n=12) [ NN s s VSN

Al Sectors(n=136) =5 i sweden(n=9) [N AN 1 1 P70
Portugal(n=6 : :

Q| vancurngo-co TS orugalr=o 167

m Ireland(n=16) 18.8
Non-Manutacuring(r-sc) S

9n=0) e 179 France(n=63) 206

Al Sectors(n=100) 17.0 Romania(n=20) X R 516

= Manufacturing(n=35) 20.0 Spain(n=29) 27.6

Non-Manufacturing(n=65) = Czechia(n=46) [N 10.9 IER N

Belgium(n=44 . .
Al Sectors1=729) 167 caun(ry -
- Finland(n=11) 273
Manutacuringn=ose) SR
o o(n=354 ] e Poandn=s1) TR 155
Non-Manufacturing(n=375) 16.0 Hungary(n=32) 188
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

A

A When
Eur o

40.2 points. The proportion of

compar e

A .
35% of the manufacturers in CEE forecast
d to the previous year s results, fo
whol e. However, the proportion of =l

pe as a

Operating profit

forecast

in 2022

relative to results of 2021 (by industry)

B |ncrease

adoing

adoing
uJI91SaM\

330

AN

O

All Sectors(n=848)

Manufacturing(n=403)

Non-Manufacturing(n=445)

All Sectors(n=711)

Manufacturing(n=323)

Non-Manufacturing(n=388)

All Sectors(n=137)

Manufacturing(n=80)

Non-Manufacturing(n=57)

All Sectors(n=99)

Manufacturing(n=35)

Non-Manufacturing(n=64)

All Sectors(n=734)

Q Manufacturing(n=358)

Non-Manufacturing(n=376)

Remain the Same

38.9
35.7
41.8
38.7
35.6

41.2

45.6
44.4

48.6

37.9
33.8

41.8

(UnitK V')
B Decrease
36.3 24.8
357 28.5
36.9 21.3
36.9 245
375 26.9
363 22.4
336 26.3
28.8
40.4
38.4
28.6
4358
36.4
36.9 29.3
35.9 22.3

Operating profit forecast

-Decrease ° expanded, especially among the manufacturers in CEE.

- Decr eas e

r t he-bg A poinsme r at
ncrease?®

in 2022

relative to results of 2021(by country)

B |Increase
Ireland(n=16)
Switzerland(n=12)
Finland(n=12)
Romania(n=21)
Hungary(n=32)
Netherlands(n=90)
UK(n=99)
Czechia(n=46)
Italy(n=26)
France(n=63)
Spain(n=30)
Germany(n=280)
Austria(n=17)
Portugal(n=6)
Poland(n=31)
Belgium(n=44)
Sweden(n=9)

Denmark(n=7)

(UnitkK'V)
Remain the Same ® Decrease
18.8
25.0
25.0
38.1
313
30.0
384
34.8
26.9
46.0
36.7
38.6
235
16.7
323
432
44.4
71.4
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

5 Reasons
to COVID -19

f

A - Regarding the reasons
(reactionary increase
A Il n CEE, -l mprovement
- Reactionary increase
due to the situation

Reasons for = |

Reasons for

(in descending order)

Reactionary increase due to the reduced impact of
COVID-19

2 Impact of easing of COVID -19 restrictions

3 Sales increase due to higher export price (unit price)
4 Sales increase due to expanded export volume

5 Established market dominance over competitors

Sales increase due to expanded export destinations
(market growth)

Sales increase due to increased local purchasing
power

8 Improvement in sales efficiency
9 Effects of exchange rate fluctuation

10 Other

11 Sales increase due to the situation in Ukraine

Improvement in production efficiency (manufacturing

12 industry only)

(Note) The top 3 items by area and industry are indicated in red.

-l ncreaske®al

11} .
or -l ncrease I N operat
for —-lIlncrease”" in operating pr cCOVID-1%redateg ar e (
, easing of restrictions), followed by =Sal e
in producti on e frhanufacteerschor'thewans - mdnefacturerg r ea s o1
due to 188 wadutbed itmpacfobf o@e®ddl by a few
in Ukraine©.
ncrease® in 2022 forecast relative to
(UnitK V)
Manufact All Manufact All Manufact
Sectors uring Sectors uring Sectors uring
(n=318) | (n=140) (n=264) |(n=112) (n=54) | (n=28)
41.8 41.4 42.1 44.7 45.5 44.1 27.8 25.0 30.8
29.6 21.4 36.0 32.6 24.1 38.8 14.8 10.7 19.2
23.3 24.3 22.5 25.0 28.6 22.4 14.8 7.1 23.1
22.3 26.4 19.1 23.1 29.5 18.4 18.5 14.3 23.1
16.0 18.6 14.0 17.0 22.3 13.2 11.1 3.6 19.2
15.4 12.9 17.4 16.7 15.2 17.8 9.3 3.6 154
12.9 12.1 13.5 12.1 11.6 125 16.7 14.3 19.2
12.9 10.7 14.6 12.1 9.8 13.8 16.7 14.3 19.2
12.6 18.6 7.9 13.3 19.6 8.6 9.3 14.3 3.8
11.0 9.3 12.4 10.2 7.1 12.5 14.8 17.9 115
7.9 2.1 12.4 6.8 1.8 10.5 13.0 3.6 23.1
- 17.9 - - 134 - - 35.7 -

Copyright @ 2023 JETRO.
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

6 Situation I n Ukraine affects =De
profit

A As the reasons for -Decrease" i n o fieans ansidened to perdoeftoithe sitoatianm &kraind, t o 2 0 2
such as -Rising of | ogistics costs®, =-Rising of raw materi awefep ar t
chosen by many respondents. A large proportion of the manufacturers in CEE cited these reasons.

A The most common reasons f or - De-manefactsrersin Westere Eutoe dverd "Risirtg bf éogistias n
cost s -, "Cost increase due to the situation 419" Ukraine" and "Il ncrt

Reasons for -Decrease® forecast in 2022 relative to
(UnitK V')
Reasons for -Decrease?® p| Manufact All Manufact All Manufact
(in descending order) Sectors uring Sectors uring Sectors uring
(n=210) |(n=115) (n=174) (n=87) (n=36) (n=28)

1 Rising of logistics costs 55.7 60.0 50.5 54.0 56.3 51.7 63.9 71.4 37.5

2 Rising raw materials/parts procurement costs 54.3 72.2 32.6 51.7 71.3 32.2 66.7 75.0 37.5

3 Rise in administrative/fuel costs 48.1 58.3 35.8 44.8 55.2 34.5 63.9 67.9 50.0

4 Costincrease due to the situation in Ukraine 42.9 46.1 38.9 42.5 44.8 40.2 44.4 50.0 25.0

5 g(r)c())ztéction costs insufficiently shifted to selling price of 343 41.7 253 33.9 41.4 26.4 36.1 42.9 12.5

6 Rising of labour costs 31.9 37.4 25.3 27.0 28.7 25.3 55.6 64.3 25.0

7 Sales decrease due to the situation in Ukraine 28.1 27.8 28.4 27.0 23.0 31.0 33.3 42.9 0.0

8 Increase in cost due to COVID -19 25.7 18.3 34.7 28.2 20.7 35.6 13.9 10.7 25.0

g Reacionary decrease due tothe reduced impact of 205 139 284 218 149 287 139 107  25.0

10 gg\f:rdecrease due to decreased local purchasing 157 139 179 172 172 172 8.3 36 250

11 Effects of exchange rate fluctuation 13.3 13.9 12.6 11.5 11.5 11.5 22.2 21.4 25.0

11 Other 13.3 13.0 13.7 12.6 12.6 12.6 16.7 14.3 25.0

12 Deterioration in the operating rate 11.0 15.7 5.3 6.3 6.9 5.7 33.3 42.9 0.0

(Note 1) The top 3 items by area and industry are indicated in red.
(Note 2) =11 Other©° includes problems related to parts/ materials B
T

JETRO. |A1]



I. Operating Profit Forecast

7 About 40% companies forecast =l
profit in 2023 compared to 2022

A When comparing the operating profit in 2023 with that in 2022, 37.9% of companies in Europe(all sectors) forecasting
“increase,"a11.8 -poi nt down from the previous survey. Apoidtuplfrém tBeYprefioosy e c a s t
survey.
A In proportion of responses by country, the sum of "Remain the same" and "decrease" exceeded "increase” in two -thirds of the
countries.
Operating profit forecast in 2023 Operating profit forecast in 2023
relative to 2022 (by industry) relative to 2022(by country)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V)
® Increase Remain the Same B Decrease ® |ncrease Remain the Same ® Decrease
m All Sectors(n=831) 452 Finland (n=12) 25.0
s -16) I
S| Manufactring(n=396) 24 BE reland(n=16) i —
@ Italy(n=26) 308
Non-Manufacturing(n=435 47.8 16.1
on=45) FEEN Sweden(n=9) 333
ms All Sectors(n=695) w78 [N Caecia(n=46) 26
sg Manufacturing(n=317) 46.1 16.1 Portugal(n=6) 50.0
D 5 .
| Non-Manufacturing(n=378) 49.2 15.9 Romania(n=21) 42.9
= . .
All Sectors(n=136) 324 Hungary(n=32) e 219 S
0 Manufacturing(n=7e) S 1 57 Denmark(n=7) 429
m anufacturing(n= : :
m ¥ Poland(n=31) 35.5
Non-Manufacturing(n=57) EHE Spain(n=30) 500
All Sectors(n=96) 51.0 12.5 UK(n=96) 51.0
S Manufacturing(n=34) 55.9 11.8 France(n=61) 525
: = . :
Non-Manufacturing(n=62) 48.4 Germany(n=276) 35.1 47.5
Austria(n=17) 41.2
All Sectors(n=726 445 (175 |
o e Switzerland(n=") 571
O Manufacuturing(n=358) 411 Netherlands(n=89) 50.6
Non-Manufacturing(n=368) 47.8 Belgium(n=43) 55.8
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

g Operating profit forecasts in 2023, the proportion of
-l ncrease" fell, while that of -

A In terms of operating profit forecasts in 2023 compared to 2022, the proportion of Japanese companies in Europe responding
"increase” continued to decline as in the previous year's survey. The proportion responding "decrease” turned upward from
the previous survey.

Trend in operating profit forecasts for the year following the survey year

(UnitK V)
60 -
534 57.0 Increase(Europe)
1.

2oL8 —e— Increase(EV)

50 -
—aA— Increase(UK)
40 - Decrease(Europe)
...@--- Decrease(EU)
30 - .-+ Decrease(UK)
26.5
20 - 17.5
12.0 * 168
12.1 ....k..15. . 16,
9.1 ‘133 ..... 11.5 .. o ig% """"" i 08 7-8.-".. Fy

10 - TIPS <. ot o S §ogrg TR - 125

gl iy g & 9T La1s 991 Li0s 120 9.5 @ F3

Aooeeoreceneenes ‘48 8.1 &

) 84 54
0
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Europe n=973 Europe n=956 Europe n=942 Europe n=993 Europe n=936 Europe n=744 Europe n=814 Europe n=924 Europe n=847 Europe n=831
UK n=271 UK n=271 UK n=273 UK n=285 UK n=243 UK n=190 UK n=185 UK n=158 UK n=130 UK n=96

EU n=682 EU n=672 EU n=658 EU n=695 EU n=682 EU n=540 EU n=618 EU n=748 EU n=705 EU n=726

(Note) ¢ n includes companies that responded -Breakeven?©. )
Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |A13



. Current Domestic Market Conditions and Future Prospects

1

compared to the previous year

Overall current market conditions worsened drastically

A - Regarding the companies views on current market conditions in tt
companies in Europe oEe4pdWw)di amgd -Beltitght|l y Better° (20.7%) totaled
the previous year s survey. The sum of response ratio of -Worse?®
especially high at over 40.0% in the manufacturing sector of CEE.

A Regarding the compani es views on future mar ket prospects, the pr
and -Slightly Worse® totaled 47.6%, a drastic increase of 40.0 poc
ratio of -Better°® and -Slightly Better°® accounted 22.9%. The sum
marked the lowest proportion at 18.8%.

Domestic market conditions(by industry) Domestic market prospects(by industry)
(UnitkK V) (UnitK V)

H Better  ® Slightly Better m Cannot Say ™ Slightly Worse = Worse H Bettre ™ Slightly Better = No change m Slightly Worse = Worse

m All Sectors(n=793) :.:_—. 5.2 m All Sectors(n=791) |__-
é Manufacturing(n=373) | [ 214 AR ) é Manufacturing(n=373) l__
® Non-Manufacturing(n=420) ﬁ__. 45 ® Non-Manufacturing(n=418) |__m
= All Sectors(n=665) l__l 53 [ms All Sectors(n=663) |__m
é % Manufacturing(n=297) ._—. 57 § % Manufacturing(n=297) |__m
® 3 Non-Manufacturing(n=368) ._—.49 ©3 Non-Manufacturing(n=366) |__m
All Sectors(n=128) ._—. 47 All Sectors(n=128) H)__

ﬁ Manufacturing(n=76) ._—- 6.6 ﬁ Manufacturing(n=76) (ﬁ__

Non-Manufacturing(n=52) .__| 1.9 Non-Manufacturing(n=52) -_—m

All Sectors(n=95) |__. 53 All Sectors(n=94) |_—m

S Manufacturing(n=32) -—_I 63 | § Manufacturing(n=32) Ea——
Non-Manufacturing(n=63) |___l 4.8 Non-Manufacturing(n=62) |__-

All Sectors(n=691) l__l 5.2 All Sectors(n=690) |——m

8: Manufacturing(n=338) l—_l 5.9 8: Manufacturing(n=338) !_—
Non-Manufacturing(n=353) l__l 45 Non-Manufacturing(n=352)  [RECIEEI 310 sz e

Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |A1|_4 r



. Current Domestic Market Conditions and Future Prospects

Response ratio of - Wor s e Huwtrur e
increased drastically from the previous year

2

Prospect

A Looking at the companies views by county on current market
response ratio of -Better®° and -Slightly Better° made up 638.
Compared to the previous survey, the sum of response ratio of -Worse® and -Slightly Worse?©
countries. In Hungary and Austria, the sum made up more than 50.0%.

A - Regarding the compani es views on future mar ket prospects,
drastically in all countries compared to the previous year
was more than 50.0% in 7 countries, and it was especially high at over 60.0% in Hungary.

Domestic market conditions(by country) Domestic market prospects(by country)
(UnitK V) (UnitK V)
B Better  ® Slightly Better mCannotsay  ® Slightly Worse  ®Worse ®Improving ® Slightly Improving  ® No change = Slightly worse ® Worse

Ireland(n=16)
Denmark(n=6)
Italy(n=26)
Finland(n=10)
Netherlands(n=86)
Poland(n=28)
Czechia(n=46)
Austria(n=17)
Romania(n=20)
UK(n=95)
France(n=58)
Spain(n=29)
Germany(n=264)
Portugal(n=6)
Switzerland(n=6)
Sweden(n=8)
Belgium(n=38)
Hungary(n=29)
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France(n=58)
Spain(n=30)
UK(n=94)
Netherlands(n=87)
Germany(n=263)
Portugal(n=6)
Ireland(n=15)
Austria(n=16)
Finland(n=10)
Belgium(n=39)
Hungary(n=29)
Denmark(n=6)
Sweden(n=7)
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lll. Situation in Ukraine

1

A The

fishery

77% of Japanese

- affiliated companies in Europe

suffered negative impacts of the invasion of Ukraine

proport.i

on

of

products®

response

af fected

s of

by

-Negative
manufacturing sector, the proportion exceeded 90% in some industries, including

roi

S i

ng pric

costs of energy, raw materials/parts, and by reduction or suspension of trade with Russia.

A By country,t h e

proportion

of

Impact on business due to the invasion of Ukraine
(by industry)

m Negative impact

adoing

All sectors(n=799)

Manufacturing(n=375)

Non-Manufacturing(n=424)

No impact

m Positive impact

Don

(UnitK V')

't know

responses

of

i mpact?©®

es of

- Negative

wa s

i mpact?®

particul arl )
—+ood/Processed food, agricultural or
raw material sngand

wa s

Impact on business due to the invasion of Ukraine
(by country)

All sectors(n=669)

m 3
32 Manufacturing(n=298)
@
T =
® S
Non-Manufacturing(n=371)
All sectors(n=130)
0
m Manufacturing(n=77)

Non-Manufacturing(n=53)

m Negative impact
Belgium(n=40)
France(n=56)
Spain(n=29)
Denmark(n=6)
Ireland(n=17)
Czechia(n=46)
Germany(n=265)
Hungary(n=30)
Poland(n=28)
Austria(n=18)
Finland(n=10)
UK(n=96)
Netherlands(n=87)
Portugal(n=6)
Switzerland(n=6)
Romania(n=20)
Italy(n=25)
Sweden(n=8)

No impact

m Positive impact

92.5

Don

high
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25
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lll. Situation in Ukraine

2 - Ri sing energy prices®° was the r
as - Negative I mpact?©
A ln Europe, the top 3 responses as specific scope of -Negative i mj
- Rising energy prices®°, =Rising prices of raw materials and resol
Similar trends were observed in Western Europe and CEE.
Scopes of -Negative impact®°® on business due to th
(multiple answers given, based on individual responses for 9 & 10)
(Unit: %)
Europe Western Europe
Manufacturing e Manufacturing g
—311 Manufacturing —246 Manufacturing
=t ) (=29 (n=261)
1 Rising energy prices 65.1 74.6 55.1 63.1 72.4 54.4 75.5 83.1 60.6
Rising prices of raw
2 materials and resources 55.9 64.6 46.6 54.6 63.8 46.0 62.2 67.7 51.5
Confusion and stagnation
3 of logistics 54.0 55.0 53.1 54.8 54.9 54.8 50.0 554 39.4
Reduction or suspension
4 iR D it [RUESE 45.5 49.5 41.2 47.7 54.5 414 33.7 30.8 39.4
Decrease in demand due
5 to economic recession in 34.0 33.8 34.4 33.1 325 33.7 38.8 38.5 39.4
Europe
Difficulty in procuring
6 raw materials and parts 27.3 33.8 20.4 26.4 33.7 19.5 31.6 33.8 27.3
Reduction or suspension
7 of trade with Ukraine 19.7 18.6 20.7 20.5 215 19.5 15.3 7.7 30.3
Difficulty in making
settlements and
8 collecting receivables due 15.0 13.2 17.0 17.4 16.7 18.0 3.1 0.0 9.1
to economic sanctions
raw materials and parts
9 Other 7.1 4.2 10.2 7.1 3.3 10.7 7.1 7.7 6.1
Difficulty i
10 ocuring employees 45 3.9 5.1 3.6 2.4 46 9.2 9.2 9.1
(Note 1) The top 3 scopes by area and industry are indicated in red.
(Note2) -9 Ot hepcPudes -Reduction, suspension or withdrawal of trade Ru shei a°
invasion of Ukraine©°, -Suspension of the provision, decline in
(Note3) =10 Difficulty in securing employees® includes °Shortage of Ukand+ $H amnt avgpe

truck drivers.
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lll. Situation in Ukraine

b~

b~

7

3 Half of Japanese -affiliated companies in Europe passed
on prices to customers, under the situation in Ukraine

At the time of this survey, =—-Passing on the increasing prices to
countermeasures across Europe. The high proportion of manufactur e
By industry, the proportion of responses of -Passing on the incr ¢

and clay products®° at 100.0%, foll owed by -Plastic products (85. 7
made from soaring petroleum.

Countermeasures taken as of now, under the situation in Ukraine

(multiple answers given, based on individual responses for 7 P
(Unit: %)
. Non- . Non- . Non-
Manufacturing Manufacturing Manufacturing
(n=232) (n=204) (n=28)
Passing on the increasing
prices to customers 50.5 52.8 47.8 50.4 53.6 47.1 51.2 50.0 53.6
Diversifying suppliers 27.5 33.5 20.7 25.3 33.2 17.2 38.4 34.5 46.4
Developing new sales
destinations 25.1 18.2 33.2 26.7 20.9 32.8 17.4 8.6 35.7
Building up inventory 23.8 29.4 17.2 21.7 26.5 16.7 33.7 39.7 21.4
Procuring alternative raw
materials and parts 20.4 28.6 10.8 19.0 28.4 9.3 26.7 29.3 21.4
Improving the methods
for making settlement 13.0 11.2 15.1 14.2 12.8 15.7 7.0 5.2 10.7
and collecting receivables
Other 8.6 5.6 12.1 8.2 3.3 13.2 10.5 13.8 3.6

(Notel) The top 3 items by area and industry are indicated in red.

(Note2) -7 OthecPudes -Changes in logistics routes® and -Cost reducti ghfy/ T9nt
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. Operational Challenges

1 The situation in Ukraine became a new operational
challenge in Europe

A The biggest business challenge of Japanese -affiliated companies in Europe was "Situation in Ukraine" (61.7%). The biggest
operational challenge in the previous survey "Securing human resources” (54.8%) ranked 2nd in 2022, with an increase of
11.7points. = Spr ead o-f19 "Gv@\btD ranked in the top 15 challenges.
A -l ncreasing energy cost" (53.0% at 3rd pl ac emergedrapidlyab mew ehbllanpds.at i on'
Operational challenges in Europe T multiple answers given t
iUnit KV, iointsi
1 Situation in Ukraine 61.7 63.4 60.3
2 Securing human resources 43.1 54.8 11.7 52.1 59.0 6.9 35.7 51.1 154
3 Increasing energy cost 14.8 53.0 38.2 20.1 60.1 40.0 10.5 46.7 36.2
4 Inflation 4.5 49.9 45.4 4.7 50.0 45.3 4.3 49.9 45.6
5 Transportation costs 36.2 47.8 11.6 41.3 54.9 13.6 32.0 41.4 9.4
6 Rapid labour costs growth 23.9 45.8 21.9 27.8 47.0 19.2 20.7 44.8 24.1
7 High labour costs 37.2 38.5 1.3 36.9 36.9 0.0 37.5 40.0 2.5
8 Procurement costs 24.8 375 12.7 37.7 49.7 12.0 14.1 26.6 12.5
9 Fluctuating e xchange rate 10.5 33.9 23.4 11.8 35.0 23.2 9.3 32.9 23.6
10 European social and political situation 12.7 32.0 19.3 124 30.6 18.2 13.0 33.2 20.2
11 EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 27.6 29.3 1.7 24.2 22.4 X 1.8 30.5 35.4 4.9
12 Delivery dates 22.9 29.1 6.2 29.8 34.2 4.4 17.3 24.7 7.4
13 Visa/work permits 19.9 25.4 55 19.3 25.7 6.4 20.5 25.2 4.7
14 Economic recession, shrinking of markets 9.7 24.0 14.3 9.6 24.3 14.7 9.8 23.7 13.9
15 Transfer pricing taxation 22.9 23.4 0.5 24.8 25.1 0.3 21.4 21.8 0.4
(Note 1 ) The question on Si t uim Ukraone' was newly established in 2022.
(Note 2) The top 3 items of 2022 by industry are indicated in red. Copyright © 2023 JETRO. [A]Q



. Operational Challenges

I

2 Increasing energy cost and inflation are major
challenges in Western Europe
A ln Western Europe, =-Sitwuation in Ukraine®°®(60.7%) wasl|l bhbeebhsipgggser
cost®°® (increased 38.2 points over 2021 to 50.9%) and -Inflation?®
major challenges.
A -Transportation costs" (47.2%) was the major chal l ferihg 2nd sonsechtivea n
year, and the proportion reached more than half in the manufacturing sector.
Operational challenges in Western Europe T multiple answers given t
(Unit K V , points)
Sector
1 Situation in Ukraine 60.7 61.2 60.4
2 Securing human resources 39.7 53.4 13.7 47.5 54.6 7.1 33.9 52.4 18.5
3 Increasing energy cost 12.7 50.9 38.2 14.9 56.0 41.1 11.1 46.8 35.7
4 Inflation 3.9 a47.7 43.8 3.6 46.4 42.8 4.2 48.8 44.6
5 Transportation costs 35.9 47.2 11.3 40.3 53.3 13.0 32.7 42.4 9.7
6 High labour costs 39.3 41.9 2.6 39.9 41.9 2.0 38.8 41.8 3.0
7 Rapid labour costs growth 18.2 40.6 22.4 18.2 39.9 21.7 18.2 41.3 23.1
8 Procurement costs 22.8 34.5 11.7 34.0 46.0 12.0 14.5 25.2 10.7
9 Fluctuating exchange rate 9.3 32.7 23.4 8.9 32.3 23.4 9.6 33.0 23.4
10 European social and political situation 12.3 30.4 18.1 11.9 28.2 16.3 12.5 321 19.6
11 EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 28.3 30.2 1.9 24.1 227 | X 1.4 314 36.3 4.9
12 Delivery dates 21.8 27.9 6.1 28.4 33.0 4.6 17.0 23.8 6.8
13 Economic recession, shrinking of markets 9.9 244 @ x 3.1 10.2 24.7 14.5 9.6 24.1 14.5
14 Transfer pricing taxation 23.0 235 | X 5.9 23.8 23.7 | X 0.1 22.4 23.3 0.9
15 Visa/work permits 17.5 22.1 | X 4.6 14.9 20.6 5.7 19.4 23.3 3.9

(Notel) Thequesti on on Si t uwak mewlyestablished in 2022. n e ' B v
(Note 2) The top 3 items of 2022 by industry are indicated in red. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |ARQ !



. Operational Challenges

3 In CEE, rapid labour costs growth and securing human
resources will continue to be challenges in 2022

Aln CEE, 2021 s biggest operational challenge —-Securing human r esc
bi ggest chall enge i n t helabqur ests growth” (iscreasedel.y pointRta p2i4%h) remained as major
challenges in 2022. "Situation in Ukraine" (66.9%) ranked 2nd.

A In both the manufacturing and the non -manufacturing sectors, there was a noticeable increase of companies who cited
-l ncreasing energy costs" (increased 32.6 points to 63.8%), -lnfl
social and political situation" (increased 24.1 points to 40.2%) as challenges.
Operational challenges in CEE T multiple answers given t
(Unit K V , points)
1 Rapid labour costs growth 67.7 72.4 4.7 76.7 747 ¢ X 2.0 51.5 69.2 17.7
2 Situation in Ukraine 66.9 72.0 59.6
3 Increasing energy cost 31.2 63.8 32.6 46.7 76.0 29.3 3.0 46.2 43.2
4 Securing human resources 68.8 62.2 | X 6.6 75.0 76.0 1.0 57.6 42.3 X 15.3
5 Inflation 8.6 61.4 52.8 10.0 64.0 54.0 6.1 57.7 51.6
6 Procurement costs 39.8 52.8 13.0 56.7 64.0 7.3 9.1 36.5 274
7 Transportation costs 38.7 50.4 11.7 46.7 61.3 14.6 24.2 34.6 10.4
8 Visa/work permits 38.7 42.5 3.8 41.7 45.3 3.6 33.3 38.5 5.2
9 Fluctuating exchange rate 19.4 40.2 20.8 26.7 45.3 18.6 6.1 32.7 26.6
9 European social and political situation 16.1 40.2 24.1 15.0 40.0 25.0 18.2 40.4 22.2
10 Delivery dates 31.2 35.4 4.2 36.7 38.7 2.0 21.2 30.8 9.6
11 Quality of workforce 32.3 283 | X 4.0 33.3 29.3 | X 4.0 30.3 269 | X 34
12 Lower prices of products offered by competitors 26.9 26.0 | x 0.9 23.3 24.0 0.7 33.3 288 | X 45
13 EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 22.6 24.4 1.8 25.0 21.3 | X 3.7 18.2 28.8 10.6
14 Spread of COVID -19 47.3 23.6 X 23.7 55.0 24.0 x 31.0 33.3 23.1 X 10.2
(Notel) Thequestion on Si t uwas newlyestablished kn 2022. n e '
(Note 2) The top 3 items of 2022 by industry are indicated in red. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. [AD]



. Operational Challenges

A More than half of respondents in almost all countries
cited the situation in Ukraine as a challenge

A =-Situation in Ukraine" (61.7%) was the biggest operational chall e
particularly high in Northern Europe and CEE, which have the border with Russia and Ukraine. It exceeded 50% in all the
countries except Portugal.

A Czechia was the most affected European country by " Increasing er

§ Inflation S Proportion
of responses <by country>

(Unit K V)

I 49.9
I 3.3
I (1.4
I (1.4
I /0.0
I 58.8
I 552
I 519
I 50.0
I 49.4
I 48.1
I 47.7

§ Energy costs S Proportion  of
responses <by country>

§ Situationin  Ukraine S Proportion

of responses <by country>

(UnitK V')

I 53
I 733
I 6.7
I 6.7
I 6.7
I 64.7
I 2.1
I 503
I 501
N 57.1
N 57.1
I 56 .4

(UnitK V)
I 61.7
I 100.0
I 83.3
I 0.4
I /0.0
I 68.9
I 66.1
I 64.1
I, 63.8
I 63.2
I 62.1
I 58.8

Total(n=779)
Czechia(n=45)
Finland(n=7)
Sweden(n=7)

Total(n=779)
Czechia(n=45)

Switzerland(n=6)

Total(n=779)
Finland(n=7)
Danmark(n=6)
Poland(n=27)
Romania(n=20)
Czechia(n=45)
France(n=56)
Belgium(n=39)
Germany(n=260)
Netherlands(n=87)

Portugal(n=6)
Romania(n=20)
Ireland(n=17)

Danmark(n=6)
Ireland(n=17)
Hungary(n=29)
Spain(n=27)

Danmark(n=6)

Hungary(n=29)
Poland(n=27)
Italy(n=22)
Finland(n=7)
Sweden(n=7)
Belgium(n=39)

Netherlands(n=87)
Hungary(n=29) Poland(n=27)

Austria(n=17) Germany(n=260)

Sweden(n=7)

I 571

Germany(n=260)

I 531

Austria(n=17)

I 47.1

Spain(n=27) N 55.6 Spain(n=27) N 519 UK(n=95) N 463
Ireland(n=17) I 52.9 Romania(n=20) NN 50 Belgium(n=39) NN 46.2
UK(n=95) NN 50.5 Netherlands(n=87) N 49.4 ltaly(n=22) I 45.5
ltaly(n=22) I 50.0 Austria(n=17) I 47.1 France(n=56) NN 42.9
Switzerland(n=6) I 50.0 France(n=56) NN 46.4 Switzerland(n=6) I 33.3
Portugal(n=6) N 16.7 UK(n=95) I 389 Portugal(n=6) I 16.7
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. Operational Challenges

5 Securing human resources Is a major challenge for
Japanese companies In Western Europe aswellas in CEE
A Proportion of responses of =-Securing human resources," the 2nd mc
was particularly high in CEE, but is calming down in Czechia (fell 9.9 points from 2021 to 68.9%) and Hungary (fell 26.2
points to 65.5%). Meanwhi |l e, =-Securing human resources"”" is a challenge al s
and the Netherlands (60.9%).
A The most needed -Human resources"”" was -Management personnel ™ i n \
CEE(64.6%).
& Securing human resources & Breakdown ofll_—llfman resources sought
Proportion of responses <by country> T multiple answers iven t
(UnitK V) (Above: Number of respondents, Below: %)
Total(n=779 I 548 Valid loT / Al |Management | Factory i
_( ) 68.9 responses | specialists personnel Workers Engineers Other
= I G5
Czechia(n=45) Europe 427 107 224 121 160 58
Danmark(n=6) IS (6.7 P 100.0 25.1 52.5 28.3 375 13.6
Hungary(n=20) EEE——— 655  /VEStern 348 91 196 70 118 49
Europe 100.0 26.1 56.3 20.1 33.9 14.1
Netherlands(n=87) I 60.9 147 39 95 26 58 22
Sweden(n=7) EEEE—————— 7.1 Germany 100.0 265 64.6 17.7 395 15.0
53 12 25 12 12 9
= I 56
Germa”y(n(%:)) ;’5685 UK 100.0 226 472 226 226 17.0
UK(n=95) I 55 53 13 35 15 12 6
Romania(n=20) I 55.0 iEinsiines 100.0 24.5 66.0 28.3 22.6 11.3
30 6 12 5 8 5
= I
France(n=56) 53.6 FEINGS 100.0 20.0 40.0 16.7 26.7 16.7
Poland(n=27) IEEEE— 5.0 : 15 7 4 5 5 1
Switzerland(n=6) T 50.0 Belgium 100-1% 46-75 26-76 33-31 33-37 6-72
in(n= I 48 [
Spain(n=27) 48.1 Spain 100.0 385 46.2 77 53.8 154
Austria(n=17) IS /1.2 CEE 79 16 28 51 42 9
- 100.0 20.3 35.4 64.6 53.2 11.4
ltaly(n=22)  E————— 40.9
ium(n= Czechia 31 7 14 24 14 1
Belgium(n=39) NN 38.5 100.0 226 452 77.4 45.2 32
Ireland(n=17) I 35.3 19 1 3 12 9 2
~ Hungary 100.0 53 158 63.2 474 105
Portugal(n=6) I 33.3 14 1 7 6 7 2
. _ Poland
Finland(n=7) I 28.6 100.0 7.1 28.6 42.9 50.0 28.6
(Note) Countries and regions with responses 13 or more only. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |ADQ r



. Operational Challenges

6 Labour costs growth impacts Japanese companies in
CEE, while labour cost affects them in Western Europe

A - Hi @hour c o st gr o wthh Sixthwlkaggest operational challenge in Europe, and its proportion of response was 45.8%
(21.9 points increase compared to 2021), and was high in CEE, including Czechia (77.8%), Hungary (75.9%), and Romania
(75.0%).
A The proportion of responses of the 7t habdori gggtss @rpewtai®% omad I &.ad % e

points) in Europe overall, and was high in Western Europe, such as Sweden (57.1%), Ireland (52.9%), and Denmark (50.0%).

§ Rapid labour costs growth S § High labour costs S
Proportion of responses(by country) Proportion of responses(by country)
(UnitK V) (UnitK V)
Total(n=779) I 45 S Total(n=779) I 3S 5
Czechia(n=45) I 77 .8 Sweden(n=7) — 57 1
Hungary(n=29) I 75.9 Ireland(n=17) I S O
Romania(n=20) I 75.0 Danmark(n=6) I 50.0
Poland(n=27)  EEEE— 59.3 Austria(n=17) I 7]
Belgium(n=39) G sas Belgium(n=39) I 1

Austria(n=17) I 52 9
Netherlands(n=87) I 47,1
Ireland(n=17) I 47,1
Germany(n=260) WV
UK(n=95) I 33.9
France(n=56) NN 339
Portugal(n=6) I 33.3
Danmark(n=6) I 33.3

Germany(n=260) I 45.4
France(n=56) IIIENGGGGNGN 429
Finland(n=7) I 4?2.9

UK(n=95) I /1. |
Netherlands(n=87) I 410.2
Switzerland(n=6) I 33.3
Czechia(n=45) I 06.7

Finland(n=7) I S 6 Romania(n=20) I 25.0
Sweden(n=7) I 036 Spain(n=27) I 135
Spain(n=27) N 2?2 Poland(n=27) N 13.5
ltaly(n=22) EE 45 ltaly(n=22) I 18
Switzerland(n=6) 0.0 Portugal(n=6) I 16.7

Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |ADP4 r



. Operational Challenges

7 Proportion of companies considering transportation and
procurement costs as operational challenges was increasing

A - The proportion of responses of -Transportation costs-, the fifttl
(11.6 points increase compared to 2021). Czechia, which proportion was the highest in previous survey, kept high proportion
at 60% in 2022 and ranked 2nd.

A Looking at proportion of responses by country of =-Procur emevrll c O :
(37.5%, increased 12.7 points), Czechia, which had ranked 2nd in 2021, was the highest at 64.4%. Czechia also ranked 1st in
terms of —-lncreasing energy plabdowr e&€o,5% s- Igmthalwestitedian 8peraiondl challRreyegfor the
various costs increase.

§ Transportation costs S § Procurement costs S
Proportion of responses (by country) Proportion of responses (by country)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V)
Total(n=779) I 4 7.8 Total(n=779) I 3.5
Danmark(n=6) I 66 7 Czechia(n=45) . 644
Czechia(n=45) IEEEEEE—— (0.0 Romania(n=20) I (0.0
Poland(n=27) I 556 Austria(n=17)  EEEE—— 52 .0
Italy(n=22) I 545 Switzerland(n=6) I 50.0
Germany(n=260) I 53.5 Spain(n=27) I 4 8.1
Switzerland(n=6) I 50.0 Poland(n=27) I 4 5.1
Austria(n=17) I 4 7.1 Italy(n=22) I 4 5.5
France(n=56) I (.4 Hungary(n=29) I 448
Belgium(n=39) I 4.2 Sweden(n=7) I 4.9
Romania(n=20) I 45.0 Belgium(n=39) I 38.5
Spain(n=27) I /4.4 Germany(n=260) I 34.6
Finland(n=7) I /2.0 Netherlands(n=87) I, 33.3
Sweden(n=7) I 42.9 Danmark(n=6) N 33.3
Netherlands(n=87) I 42.5 UK(n=95) I 2.6
UK(n=95) H— /0.0 Ireland(n=17) I 0.4
Hungary(n=29) I 34.5 Finland(n=7) I 28.06
Portugal(n=6) I  33.3 France(n=56) I 1.4
Ireland(n=17) I 17.6 Portugal(n=6) I 16.7

Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. [ADH r



. Operational Challenges

g Exchange rate fluctuations as well as political and social
situation in Europe, became operational challenges

A The proportion of responses" thdth-opetatiocatchalenge m Guropexovenal wag &3.9%

(increased 23.4 points over 2021). The proportion was relativery high in non -euro countries, such as Hungary (55.2%),
Switzerland (50.0%), and Czechia (46.7%).

A - Regarding the =-Political and social sitwuation in Europe® (increas:¢
chall enge in Europe, Romania (60. 0%) had the highest proportion
Japanese companies in Romania was  4th biggest in Europe, indicating that they regard the current unstable situation in
Europe as a risk.

§ Fluctuating exchange rate S § Political and social situation in Europe S
Proportion of responses (by country) Proportion of responses (by country)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V)
Total(n=779) I 339 Total(n=779) I 32.0
*Hungary(n=29) IS 550 Romania(h=20) I 0.0

* Switzerland(n=6) I 50.0 Switzerland(n=6) I 50.0
Austria(n=17) I /7.1 Portugal(n=6) I 50.0
* Czechia(n=45) I /6.7 Sweden(n=7) I 42.9
Finland(n=7) I /2 O Hungary(n=29) I 41.4

* UK(n=95) I 40 1 Italy(n=22) I 36.4

Netherlands(n=87) I 36.8 Ireland(n=17) I 35.3

* Romania(n=20) I 35.0 Germany(n=260) I, 34.2
Germany(n=260) I 33 .8 Czechia(n=45) I 33.3
Ireland(n=17) I 00 4 Poland(n=27) I 33.3
* Sweden(n=7) I S 6 UK(n=95) I 30.5
Belgium(n=39) I 8.2 Austria(n=17) ST 9.4

ltaly(n=22) I ) 7 Belgium(n=39) I 282
France(n=56) I 2.4 Netherlands(n=87) I 25.3
* Poland(n=27) I 3.5 Spain(n=27) I 22.2
Spain(n=27) NN (4.8 France(n=56) IEEE—————_— 21.4
Portugal(n=6) 0.0 Danmark(n=6) I 16.7
* Danmark(n=6) 0.0 Finland(n=7) 0.0

(Note) The countries with this mark (W ) have not introduced the Euro. )
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1 More than 50% of UK

-based companies suffered

negative impacts due to Brexit

- affiliated companies based in the UK and 27.9% of

A Regarding the impact on business related to the Brexit, 52.6% of Japanese
those based in the EU responded that they had a -Negative | mpact.
responded that Itnhpeayc th-adwasNo31. 6% and 56. 6% respectively, indicati
companies based in the UK was bigger than that on companies based in the EU.

A ln particular, -Customs clearance procedures,?® =-Logistical ratian$ ay s
for UK regulations,® =W thdrawal of customers from the UK, - =Diff
- Negative | mpact s®° f-affiiated domgames Based ia theelKend the EU.

Impact on business related to Impact on business related to
the UK s exit from the EU (by itmeudiKryg)exit from the EU
(UnitK V) - _ (UnitK V)
® Positive Impact No Impact ™ Negative Impact Don't Know ® Positive Impact . é\lo Impact ™ Negative Impact Don't Know
_ 4.2 EU(n=678) |6'7 56.6 279 JEEN
All Sectors(n=95) I 31.6 11.6 Austria(n=15) 5 66.7 200 [
ltaly(n=24) Ez 62.5 20.8
_ 29 UK(n=95) 3I5 31.6 - 116
c Manufacturing I - 8.8 Netherlands(n=g6) M} 477 326 JETE
(n=34) Belgium(n=38) E . 31.6 221 LW
4.9 Germany(n=260) !7 59.2 I 10.4
Non-Manufacturing France(n=58) | 50.0 17.2
| (n=61) I 6.1 13.1 Finland(n=10) 80.0 XN 10.0
Spain(n=27) 74.1 [ 11,1 PR
] 1.9 Romania(n=20) 70.0 G 10.0
All Sectors(n=678) I 56.6 13.6 Portugal(n=6) 66.7 333 |
Czechia(n=45) 66.7 15.6
i 0.3 Denmark(n=6) 66.7 16.7
m Manufacturing
(- B 56.6 13.9 Sweden(n=8) 62.5 I 125
(n=332)
Poland(n=26) 57.7 308 (KN
_ 3.5 Hungary(n=29) 55.2 Y 172
Non-Manufacturing I 56.6 0 133 Ireland(n=16) 25/07 I T 12,5
— (n=346) Switzerland(n=10) 71OV 10.0 | 70.0
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

2 More than 40% of Japanese manufacturers in the UK
have problems with exporting to the EU

Regarding trade issues after Brexit, 47.6% of Japanese - affiliated companies based in the UK and 65.9% of those based in the

EU responded that they had -No particular concerns.®° A decrease
sector, Japanese -affiliated manufacturers based in the UK accounted for 41.4%, and those based in the EU accounted for 65.1%.

While 44.8% of Japanese -af f i |l i ated manufacturers in the UK cited -Exporting
those in the EU cited -Exporting from the EU to the UK®° as a pr ol
respectively from the previous year.

Problems related to trade after the transition period <Left: UK, Right: EU>

(UnitK V')
35.7 13.3
UKz EU 44.8 12.6
29.8 25.7
EUz UK 34.5 27.6
JapanzUK 17.2 3.0
4.0
_ 3.6.1.3
Third countryzUK 3.4 1.7
3.6 1.0 B UK All Sectors(n=84)
12 T B UK Manufacturing(n=29)
: 0.3 . ; -
UKzThird country 3.44 03 UK Non-Manufacturing(n=55)
03 B EU All Sectors(n=602)
T B EU Manufacturing(n=301)
1.2 M0.8 - i =
UKzJapan 34 J EU Non-Manufacturing(n=301)
1.7
) 47.6 65.9
No particular concerns 41.4 65.1
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

>

>

3 Customs clearance  for exporting is a concern for nearly
90% of Japanese -affiliated companies based in the UK

As a specific problem, around 80  -90% of Japanese -af f i | i ated companies in the UK cited -C
both importing and exporting. Less than 80% of Japanese - affiliated companies based in the EU responded the same for both

importing and exporting.

By sector, items that had a large proportion of responses among Japanese - affiliated manufacturers based in the UK were
-Customs clearance"”™ (100%) and -Logistical delays" (90. 0% when i
(92.3%) when exporting from the UK. Additionally, for both importing and exporting, about 60% of Japanese - affiliated

manufacturing companies based in the EU cited -Logistical delays" as a trade issue.

Specific trade -related problems<Left: UK, Right: EU>

86.7 78.8 wn |
Customs clearance procedures 84.6 71.1 Unit K V
UKZ EU 88.2 g5 7

70.0

Increase of tariff rates 923 .
' 66.7
. 63.8
Logistical delays 63.2
“-64.3

Procedures for Preferential Tariff of Trade

¢ B UK All Sectors(n=30)
and Cooperation Agreement (TCA)

B UK Manufacturing(n=13)

UK Non-Manufacturing(n=17)
B EU All Sectors(n=80)
B EU Manufacturing(n=38)

EU Non-Manufacturing(n=42)

Health Certificate

Sanitary and Phytosanitary p SPSP measures

100.0 . 78.1 .
EUz UK Customs clearance procedures IR 74.7 (UnitK'V')
1.
- 84. . 81.9
Logistical delays 90.0 .
80.0 63.9
, 48.4 =
Increase of tariff rates 80.0 IR 43.4 W UK All Sectors(n=25)
54.2 B UK Manufacturing(n=10)

UK Non-Manufacturing(n=15)
B EU All Sectors(n=155)
B EU Manufacturing(n=83)

EU Non-Manufacturing(n=72)

Health Certificate

Procedures for Preferential Tariff of Trade
and Cooperation Agreement (TCA)

Sanitary and Phytosanitary p SPSP measures
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

4 \ Increase of companies utilizing TCA

>

Regarding the utilization of the EU  -UK Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) which officially came into effect in May 2021,
37.9% of respondents who export from the UK to the EU were already utilizing the TCA. This was an increase by 12.9 points
from the survey of the year when TCA came into effect. For exporting from the EU to the UK, the utilization rate for the EU

overall was 11.4%, slightly up by 1.0 points from the previous survey.

>

For exporting from the EU to the UK, the rate of utilization was rather high in countries such as Belgium (25.0%), Romania
(20.0%), and France (18.8%).

Utilization of the EU -UK TCA Utilization of the EU -UK TCA
. Exports from the UK to the EU(by country) : Exports from the EU to the UK(by country)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V')
® Currently utilizing = Preparing to utilize u Currently utilizing ® Preparing to utilize
u Considering to utilize ® Not (planning to) utilize = Considering to utilize = Not (planning to) utilize

K=z e
cegom-) I
SUell o ool Sie o
AU 00 L 200 [ o0

S—
WS o0 | 200 | oo [

Netheriands(n-11) Hungar(n=) 500
e R 0 cemano-so XN T
Hungary(n=6) 33.3 50.0

EXI Sl oo | w0 | 200

Crechia(r=s) UK(=30)

(Note) Countries below EU indicate companies importing from the UK to the EU. (Note) The UK indicates companies importing from the EU to the UK.
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

5 Costs pointed out as a reason for not utilizing TCA from
both the UK and the EU based companies

A Among the companies responding that they did not utilize the TCA despite importing/exporting between the UK and the EU,
75.0% of Japanese -affiliated companies in the UK overall and 71.4% of Japanese - affiliated manufacturers in the UK gave the
reason as -No tariff applied to the products to be i mportedhdexopor
theEU- UK TCA°. On the ot her h a+afiliatede@npaiés inaHe EU averadl gageshe same reason.
A As reasons given for not utilizing the TCA despite preferential tariffs being applicable, a certain proportion of both Japane se-
af filiated companies based in the UK and the EU cited -Prepaorat i c
-Ot her®° reasons, "no knowledgeoabomingher T€Aemaedt §tf me hygi ene ¢
Reasons for not utilizing the EU - UK TCA<Left: UK, Right: EU t (multiple answers given)
(UnitK'V)
No tariff applied to the products to be 75.0 43.3
imported/exported in the first place, or no 71.4 40.7
preferential tariff applicable under the EU -UK TCA
Preparation costs/burden do not justify 25.0 29.8
the benefits from the EU -UK TCA 28.6 38.9
The products to be imported/exported ﬁ.
do not satisfy the rules of origin
Insufficient in -house resources to prepare 7.7
for the proof of origin 7.4
8.0
Unable to gain the cooperation of suppliers/business | e UK All Sectors(.n:12)
partners to prepare for the proof of origin 40 B UK Manufacturing(n=7)

UK Non-Manufacturing(n=5)

B EU All Sectors(n=104)
Risks of self -certification of origin B EU Manufacturing(n=54)

EU Non-Manufacturing(n=50)
Other ﬁ

Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. [AB] r




V. Business Environment after Brexit

6 Challenges for TCA utilization are in -house system
Improvements and cooperation with suppliers

A Regarding chall enges f or t h-bousesystén impsovements" hadfthe highest pfogAion ofrdsponses
among companies based in the UK and the EU overall. The proportion of responses in hon -manufacturing companies based in
the UK was 61.5%, and nearly 40% in manufacturing companies in the UK, manufacturing and non -manufacturing companies
in the EU, indicating that there are a certain number of companies who have not yet improved an in -house system.

A -Cooperation with Suppliers/ Business partners® was the 2nd most
the EU overall. The proportion of responses accounted for 39. 3% ¢
the 2nd most common response among UK -based companies overall. In particular, the proportion of responses by
manufacturing companies was 53.3%, revealing that this is the biggest issue for the utilization of TCA by the UK
manufacturing sector.

Challenges regarding the utilization of the EU - UK TCA<Left: UK, Right: EU t (multiple answers given)

Cooperation with Suppliers/
Business Partners

(UnitK V)
. 50.0 39.2
In -house system improvements 40.0 38.9
39.3 34.4
46.7 33.7

. 39.3 16.7
Local customs operation 53.3 17.9
Proof of origin procedures 35.7 28.0
(self -certification) 33.3 27.4
. 25.0 31.7
Handling Costs cicie! SHEE g UK Al Sectors(n=28)

B UK Manufacturing(n=15)

Strict conditions for satisfyin 25.0 14.5 L
the rules of origin ing 13.3 16.8 UK Non-Manufacturing(n=13)

B EU All Sectors(n=186)

Other B EU Manufacturing(n=95)
EU Non-Manufacturing(n=91)
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

7 Companies in the UK most concerned about securing
human resources

A Regarding concerns held by Japanese -affiliated companies about the business environment after Brexit, 69.7% of those based
in the EU responded that they have -No particular concerns. "™ On t
human resources in the UK" and -Changes in UK regulations and | ec¢
of these responses were particularly high in the manufacturing sector.

Concerns of Japanese -affiliated companies related to business environment<Left: UK, Right: EU t
(UnitK V)
50.0 9.8
Securing Human Resources in the UK 61.5 7.6

43.8 11.9

17.5
Changes in UK Regulations and Legislation 42.3 15.2

195

B UK All Sectors(n=74)

B UK Manufacturing(n=26)

B UK Non-Manufacturing(n=48)
B EU All Sectors(n=498)

B EU Manufacturing(n=237)

W EU Non-Manufacturing(n=261)

Changes in the UK Investment Environment

2.7
EU Work Permits for British Human Resources 3.8

2.4

69.7
No Particular Concerns . 72.2

67.4
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V. Business Environment after Brexit

>

>

REACH (regulation on chemicals)/UK REACH

g Manufacturing sector continue to concern about
CE/UKCA markings

Regarding specific points of concern for =-Changes in UK regul atic
highest in both the UK and the EU Japanese  -affiliated companies, with the same concern particularly high in the
manufacturing sector.
The 2nd most common response among Japanese -:affiliated companies in the UK was -Reg!l
protection”", and among those based in the EU was -REACH (regul ati
Concerns related to "Changes in UK regulations and legislation"<Left: UK, Right: EU t
(UnitK'V')

CE marking/UKCA marking

B UK All Sectors(n=26)
Regulation on personal data protection ® UK Manufacturing(n=11)
m UK Non-Manufacturing(n=15)
B EU All Sectors(n=87)

Constraints of free movement of persons B EU Manufacturing(n=36)

between the EU and UK M EU Non-Manufacturing(n=51)

Constraints of free movement of capital
between the EU and UK

29.4

Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |AB4 r



. EPA/FTA

1 About 50% of companies utilize the Japan -EU EPA for
importing

Regarding the utilization of the Japan  -EU EPA by Japanese affiliated companies based in the EU, in the EU overall, 49.0% of
companies importing from Japan to the EU and 34.0% of companies exporting from the EU to Japan responded that they
were already utilizing the Japan  -EU EPA.

For Importing from Japan to the EU, it shows more than 50% of the utilization rates in Austria (71.4%), Italy (66.7%), the
Czechia (64.3%), France (63.2%), and Spain (57.1%).

>

>

Utilization of the Japan -EU EPAY Utilization of the Japan -EU EPA
: Imports from Japan to the EU(by country) : Exports from the EU to Japan(by country)
(UnitK'V) (UnitK'V')
B Currently utilizing B Preparing to utilize B Currently utilizing B Preparing to utilize
Considering to utilize = Not (planning to) utilize Considering to utilize H Not (planning to) utilize

1.4 EU(n=106)
28.6

EU(n=304)

N
©

= [N )
= ~

Ii

Austria(n=7)

Belgium(n=6) 6

Italy(n=12)
Austria(n=5)

=

=

&
[ERN
o
N

=
5
w

Czechia(n=28)
Poland(n=5)

I
=
a1
[EEY
ol
o

France(n=19)

Spain(n=7) 14.3 Germany(n=44) 27.3
Germany(n=142) Italy(n=6) 33.3
Poland(n=13) Netherlands(n=11) 45,5

=]
- N
\l

Belgium(n=14)

D

I
o o

France(n=10) 0]

=
o
~

N
N oo o
"HoRB°B6

Hungary(n=12)

Hungary(n=5) 0]

Netherlands(n=40) 35.0

UK(n=27) UK(n=6)

\‘
)
o
©
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. EPA/FTA

b~

>

Many companies in chemicals,
EPA for importing to the EU

t he

2

For
compani es,

i mporting to

and

from Japan
60% of

- Food/ Processed

Wholesale and Food use

- Chemical
or

more than 70% of
f ood, agricul tural

EU,

(Motor vehicles/ Mot or cy c | e s ) °indcatemipgh BHA eltdization rate.

For exporting from the EU to Japan, EPA utilization rates exceeded 30% in both manufacturing and non

an

fishe

-manufacturing companies .

Especially, —=Transportati onMocetqouri cpyntelnets )(cMonmpa niveeshi(c0.s0d%) and -Tr an
-—companies (54.5%) showed high EPA wutilization rates.
Utilization of the Japan -EU EPA by Japanese - Utilization of the Japan -EU EPA by Japanese -
affiliated companies based in the EU affiliated companies based in the EU
: Imports from Japan to the EU(by industry) : Exports from the EU to Japan(by industry)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V')
® Currently utilizing ® Preparing to utilize H Currently utilizing ¥ Preparing to utilize
Considering to utilize = Not (planning to) utilize Considering to utilize ® Not (planning to) utilize
Manufacturing(n=185) oo Manufacturing(n=58) 241
Non-Manufacturing(n=148)
Chemical and allied products/ .5 ~ ]
Petroleum products(n=19) - Non - Manufacturing(n=54) 35.2
Wholesale(n=7) 3

Food/Processed food, agricultural or
fishery products(n=6)

Plastic products(n=5)

Transportation equipment
(Motor vehicle/Motorcycles)(n=5)

24.1
14.

General machinery(n=29)

Iron and steel(n=7)

Transport activities/Logistics/
Warehouse(n=12)
Electrical machinery/
Electronic devices(n=11)

Other manufacturing(n=10)
Transportation equipment parts ; _
(Motor vehicles/Motorcycles)(n=31) . 12.9 Trading(n=19) 21.1
Trading(n=38)
Electrical machinery parts/ Sales company/sales 50.0
Electronic device parts(n=17) subsidiary(n=14) :
Ceramic/Stone and clay produ%tie) Transportation equipment parts
Sales company/Sales subsidiary (Motor 14.
(n=81) vehicles/Motorcycles)(n=7)
241 |

p Motor vehicles/Motorcycles P

Transportation equipment
(n=5)

Transport activities/Logistis/
Warehouse(n=11)

Chemical and allied
products/Petroleum
products(n=8)

General Machinery(n=12)
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. EPA/FTA

3 Around 20% of companies do not use the Japan -EU
EPA for import from Japan

A Despite being engaged in trade between Japan and the EU, 65 out of 304 companies (21.4%) importing from Japan to the
EU responded that they were not utilizing the Japan -EU EPA. 31 out of 106 companies (29.2%) exporting from the EU to
Japan responded that they were not utilizing the EPA.

A Among the companies based in the EU that did not utilize the Japan -EU EPA despite importing from Japan to the EU or
exporting from the EU to Japan, 64. 0% gave the reason as - No tar.i
1st place, or no preferential tariff applicable under the EU -Japan EPA?°.

Utilization of the Japan -EU EPA by Japanese - affiliated Reasons for not using the Japan -EU EPA*

Companies based in the EU <multiple answers given>
(UnitK V) . . (UnitK'V)
_No tariff applied to the products to be 64.0
|mpfortedt/_ei<?or;fed |n|_the t;‘Ilrst p(ljacethor IQLCJ) 658
Status of Utilization of Japan -EU EPA  Responses ‘ % preferentiatiar %%";,2’,? ngn erie )
Japan z EU 304 100.0
Currently utilizing 149 49.0 Pfepa[)aéi?ef}ifgfsrtgé?l;ﬁgeggo @;#ﬁifgﬁe
Preparing to utilize 28 9.2 Insufficient in  -house resources to prepare
for the proof of origin
Considering to utilize 62 204
The products ;of?ttehimpcl)rted/fequrted do
i . not satis e rules of origin
Not (Planning to) utilize 65 21.4
Il_Jna/kEJIe to gain the cooperation of .
t t
EU z Japan 106 100.0 S e prootof origin
Currently utilizing 36 34.0 e O T aranration fiee due to
Preparing to utilize 7 6.6 Other
Considering to utilize 32 30.2
B All Sectors(n=86) M Manufacturing(n=43) Non-Manufacturing(n=43)
Not (Plannmg tO) utilize 31 29.2 (Note ) Proportion of Japanese -affiliated companies based in the EU

engaging in trade between the EU and Japan.
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. EPA/FTA

A Around 40% of companies see =PO0S
the Japan -EU EPA

A - Among companies engaging in trade between Japan and the EU, 29. 2¢
|l mpact ° .
A Looking at companies engaging in trade between Japan and the EU by country, the proportion ofr esponses for =Po
Il mpact® were especi alV)agnd Baechih (53.6%) .IEveaih the( UK Avhiéh completely withdrew from the EU
after the transition period, the rate was nearly 50%.
Japan - EU EPA impact by country (only companies
Japan - EU EPA impact by country(all respondees ) engaging in trade between Japan and the EU)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V)
® Positive Impact No Impact ® Negative Impact Don t kno mPositive Impact No Impact = Negative Impact 15 Don t know
1.0 .
EU(n=614) 30.8 | 39.1 EU(n=329) 258 | 30.1
Finland(n=6) 500 | 16.74 5 33.3
ltaly(n=24) o I 67 33.3 ltaly(n=14) ol
Austria(n=14) 429 | 28.6 28.6 Czechia(n=28) 17.9 28.6
Czechia(n=44) 25.0 36.4 ~
Belgium(n=30) 40 8 8 26.7 UK(n=27) =04 la
Germany(n=242) 26.9 i 40.9 Austria(n=9) 22.2 33.3
Spain(n=25) 32.0 q 36.0 B 1]3
Netherlands(n=77) 37.7 ® 338 Germany(n=149) 242 302
Poland(n=27) 25.9 50 48.1 France(n=21) 28.6 28.6
France(n=49) 367 . . 388 Poland(n=15) 26.7 33.3
UK(n=76) 46.1 I 31.6
Romania(n=15) 46.7 33.3 Spain(n=8) 25.0 4 25.0
Sweden(n=6) 66.7 Netherlands(n=41) 36.6 2' 24.4

Hungary(n=27) 44.4 40.7

Ireland(n=14) 57.1 Belgium(n=14) 35.7 28.6

Portugal(n=6) 33.3 Hungary(n=13) 23.1 46.2
Switzerland(n=5) 60.0

Denmark(n=5) 60.0 Romania(n=5) 40.0 40.0
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. EPA/FTA

5 In - house system improvements is a challenge for the
use of the Japan -EU EPA

b~

The majority (93.8%) of companies use the "Statement on origin made out by the exporter" when applying for the
preferential treatment under the Japan -EU EPA.

Regarding the challenges in utilizing the Japan -EU EPA, the highest proportion of responses among all EU -based Japanese
compani es MWemunse-Ilsiystem i mprovements® and -Cooperation with suppl|
certificate of origin)®°, both at 41.5%. Compared to the @®aff vey fr
certification)-(38.6 %) incr eaanéhly8.6pointdinrdn p-onanafacturing, which indy indicate t othas

the number of companies attempting to use the Japan -EU EPA is especially increasing in the non  -manufacturing sector.

b~

Method of application for preferential treatment Challenges regarding the use of the Japan -
when using the Japan - EU EPA(only companies EU EPA (only companies based in the EU)
based in the EU)< Y ultiple answers given> <multiple answers given>

(UnitK V) (UnitK'V')
In-house system improvements

. Cooperation with
Statement on origin made out by P

suppliers/business partners

the exporter Proof of origin procedures (self-

certification)
Handling costs

Strict conditions for satisfying the

rules of origin

Importer's knowledge .
Local customs operaration

Other

B All Sectors(n=160) B Manufacturing(n=88) B All Sectors(n=246) B Manufacturing(n=131)
Non-Manufacturing(n=72) Non-Manufacturing(n=115)
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. EPA/FTA

6 Many continue to say that complicated procedures and
costs are burdensome

Issues and obstacles related to the use of Japan -
EU EPA and desired measures / assistance from Impactof Japan -EU EPA on company
the government (based on individual responses) own activities (based on individual responses)

T Tariffs t

AReduced tariffs on imports of Japanese  -made parts.

T Integration and clarification of operation
AResponses and filings may differ depending on the customs in

EU country. ARemoval of tariffs lead to growth in profits and increase in
AHS code applications and decisions unclear and differ between income. Removal of tariffs lead to growth in profits and
Japan and the EU. increase in income.

T Simplification  t AReturn to sales prices through tariff reductions.
AAppIication procedures are too complicated. T Certification of origin t

ADue to the complexity and effort required to prepare the
: o A i i
supporting documents, the burden on the logistics department The burden on t_he head office such as preparation of
documents has increased.

of the head office is large. AAdditi .
Alt is not worth the amount of administrative work required for ':‘33;'2?2' costs for expenses of document creation by

procedures, such as the cost of preparing documents. A . _ .
Aas the components and suppliers are diverse, it takes time Preparation and acquisition of documents takes time.

Aself-certification must be prepared for each product. I_Others - .
AEnhanced price competitiveness in Europe.

Aonce cleared through the UK, impossible to meet the shipping A .
standard. To meet that, the use of bonded warehouses is Due to the export promotion effect of the EPA, the volume of
goods has expanded.

needed and costly. o . . .
AThe burden on the supplier side is large, and in many cases, In the situation of yen depreciation, there is an advantage in
purchasing products necessary for production from Japan.

certification cannot be received in a timely manner. A
Altis the importer who enjoys tariff reduction or exemptions, It leads to new business opportunities.

but the response work is mainly on QrgﬁnézatlgnQI Fe3PPNSE Waginitiatgd, atthe head office.

side. Support by the head office is insufficient.

T Others t

ALack of internal personnel and only few staffs understand EPA.

AManagement costs for documents collected from suppliers
increased.

AThe expansion of manufacturing abroad reduced the volume
of logistics from Japan to EU, and the benefits were lower.

Alf there is a discrepancy in the customs views between the
exporting and importing countries, a mechanism to provide
support such as coordination is needed.
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. EPA/FTA

Regarding the utilization of the Japan
compared to the previous
i mporting from Japan to

EPA

b~

t he

i mprovements
- Proof

>

sl-house system
responses for

About 55% of companies importing use the Japan

- UK EPA which came into effect in January 2021, about 54.8%
survey)
UK.
° (48. 1%)
of-certigfiincarioce)Ur ewhiclel was

29.6% (16.1point decrease compared to the previous survey).

procedures for the utilization of the Japan
remain.

Utilization of the Japan -UK EPA
by Japanese - affiliated companies based in the UK
: Imports from Japan to the UK

(UnitK V')

® Currently utilizing
Considering to utilize

All Sectors(n=31)

® Preparing to utilize
= Not (planning to)utilize

Maufacturing(n=17)

Non-Manufacturing(n=14)

Utilization of the Japan -UK EPA
by Japanese - affiliated companies based in the UK
: Exports from the UK to Japan

(UnitK V')

H Currently utilizing
Considering to utilize

® Preparing to utilize
= Not (planning to)utilize

All Sectors(n=10)

Maufacturing(n=7)

20.0

14.3

- UK

(an increase of 7.0 points
affiliated compan
from the UK to J

mo s -tUK EPA.m hegroporidn afl |
the most com
Japanese affiliated companies seem to have adapted to the

of
For

Japanese
exporting

was t he

-UK EPA, but issues such as the development of an internal system continue to

Challenges regarding the use of
the Japan -EU EPA (only companies
based in the UK)<multiple answers given>

(UnitK V)

B All sectors(n=27) B Manufacturing(n=12) Non-Manufacturing(n=15)

In -house system improvements

Cooperation with suppliers/business
partners

Proof of origin procedures
(self - certification)

Handling costs

Strict conditions for satisfying the rules
of origin

Local cutoms operation

Other

g 2023 JETRO.

Copyright

i e s
ape
en
mo n

[{®)

AQ1 r




. EPA/FTA

g Many companies utilized EU -Vietnam and EU - Turkey
FTAs

A Regarding the utilization of bilateral or multilateral FTAs that have already come into effect between the EU, many companies
were -Currently wutilizing® FTAs with Vietnam and Turkey for i mpor
and Canada were the most utilized.
A For importing to the UK, many companies responded that they were
Utilization of the EU s / UK s bil at ebasedcompaniesmul t i | at e
(Unit: Number of respondents, V)

Are you
currently/considering to

Are you
currently/considering to
utilize preferential tax rates

Consideri
Respon | Currently ng
ses utilizing to utilize

Consideri Not
ng to (planning
utilize*1 to) utilize

Not (planni

Respon | Currently ng to)

utilize preferential tax rates s utilizing

provided by these FTAs for
import to the EU or UK?

provided by these FTAs for *1 utilize')
export from the EU or UK?

333 168 92 73 112 40 39 33
(REBTEERIEED -2l 100.0 50.5 27.6 21.9 (REEEREDIERER =Y 100.0 35.7 348 29.5
: 33 19 7 7 ) 6?7 31 22 44
R e 100.0 57.6 212 21.2 e R 6 32.0 227 454
33 16 9 8 % 31 25 40
S keye 2. 100.0 485 273 242 EUzTLr ey 100.0 323 26.0 41.7
25 12 5 8 EUz No r weeland, 57 21 13 23
KoreazUK 1000 780 500 32.0 Lichtenstein (EEA)*2 100.0 36.8 22.8 40.4
q =19 7 4 8 EUzMedi t ercounmesa 41 7 10 24
EEE R e =5 0 36.8 21.1 421 (Including Middle East)*3 100.0 17.1 24.4 585
) 19 9 4 6 16 6 3 7
_ *
= s e e 100.0 474 211 316 AUz Carak 100.0 375 18.8 438
Mediterranean countries 10 1 2 7 . 14 7 4 3
('”g'gggg%“g'dgbe 100.0 10.0 20.0 70.0 22 LS 100.0 50.0 28.6 21.4
: 9 1 3 5 14 5 3 6
SgRpae ey He 100.0 111 333 55.6 5124 [Nl (ES 100.0 35.7 21.4 42.9
8 0 3 5 . 11 1 3 7
Carzeaz EY 100.0 0.0 375 62.5 =L VIEET 100.0 9.1 27.3 63.6
. 8 1 6 1 ) 11 1 2 8
Nl 15 100.0 125 75.0 125 S8 SRl 100.0 9.1 18.2 72.7
7 4 1 2 10 2 4 4
K@@ ez Ui 100.0 57.1 143 28.6 bz ey 100.0 20.0 40.0 40.0
7 3 3 1 UKz No r weeland, 9 3 2 4
Turkey z UK 100.0 42.9 42.9 143 Lichtenstein (EEA)*2 100.0 33.3 22.2 44.4
(Note 1) Total of "Preparing to utilize" and "Considering to utilize" for "Japan -EU".
(Note 2) These 3 countries are equal partners in the internal market, on the same terms as the EU member states through the EEA Agreem ent.

(Note 3) Middle East and North African countries such as Morocco, Tunisia, Jordan, Israel, Egypt (excluding Turkey).
(Note 4) "Japan - Switzerland" concerns import from Japan to Switzerland.
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. Local Procurement and Future Policies

1 ‘ Japan remain as a major procurement source for
EU-based Japanese -affiliated companies

A Regarding the procurement source of parts and raw materials (by country and region), the simple average of responses
(value -based) from EU -based Japanese-af f i | i at ed companies was calculated. The aver
36.3%, which remained as the largest source. The ratio among those based in Germany and Netherlands, where Japanese -
affiliated companies are clustered most densely, were especially high at 49.3% and 41.9% respectively.
A The average procurement ratio from "Japan” was 40.7% among those based in Western Europe, and 21.5% among those
based in CEE.
Breakdown of parts & raw materials suppliers for all sectors(by country and region, value -based)
(UnitK'V')
W Japan m Local m EU excluding Local m UK m Europe excluding Local, EU or UK China m ASEAN [ North America Others
Europe (n=369) _ 7.4 3.6
X EU (n=335) _ﬁl 7.1 32
X UK (n=31) 36.7 19.2 12.0 1(1)..3 7.9
X Western Europe (n=258) 6.6 | 62 EF31
Germany (n=129) 49.3 19.9 - 6.4 [58 EXJ3.0
ltaly (n=13) 43.3 26.9 O'|4 6.0 4.0
Netherlands (n=38) 3 5.9 w 44
France (n=21) 35.8 38.6 0.7 3.202
vetand (1=7) - A S 15 0 3 .1 S Y —
Spain (n=14) 16.2 300 7.8
Austria (n=12) 03 06% 3.7
Belgium (n=11) 13.8 2
X CEE (n=77) _zl_.a_ﬁ 8o 1107 37
Czechia (n=34) 26.3 22.6 9.9 d3 6
Hungary (1=17) S S s A ST M s Tl 84
Poland (n=15) 20.1 23.1 3.3 11.9 _ 3.7
Romania (n=8) NS SIIISISSSSTTISSSSISSSess es
(Note 1) This graph shows the average ratio of responses given by companies for each procurement source. When combined, proc ure ment sources for each company will be 100 in total.

(Note 2 ) For each choice, countries where the number of companies responded was less than 5 respondents are excluded.

(Note 3) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included. Copyright & 2023 JETRO. | A3 T




. Local Procurement and Future Policies

2 ‘ Procurement from Japan remains stable among
Japanese manufacturers in the EU

>

Regarding the procurement source of parts and raw materials (by country and region), the simple average of responses
(value -based) from EU -based Japanese -affiliated manufacturing companies was calculated. The average procurement ratio
from —-Japan®° fell 1.6 points from the previous survey* to 29. 7%,

Among UK -based Japanese -affiliated manufacturing companies, the average procurement ratio from the "EU" was 6.6%, a
decrease of 4.3 points from the previous survey. On the other har
5.9 points to 18.7%. *EU excluding the UK

>

Breakdown of parts & raw materials suppliers for manufacturing sector(country and region, value -based)
(UnitK V)
W Japan m Local m EU excluding Local m UK m Europe excluding Local, EU or UK China m ASEAN m North America Others

Europe (n=212) 29.8 23.1 81 [N7SIVAE 4.2
X EU (n=191) 29.7 23.7 d 8.0 N7 3.7

X UK (n=20) T 65 A 9.2

X Western Europe (n=137) _n_ad 73 1765 A3

Netherlands (n=19) _— 38 (7 N2

Germany (n=63) | T R S N 60 i 69 T 36
France (n=13) __m_”hs.eo.s
Spain (n=9) | 23.6 ' ss
Austria (v=6) | 26 0 3.7 NS0y 3.2
taly (n=7) 69 mmanal 53
Beigium (n=8) | A 18.8 DT RN o
X CEE (n=54) o6 a09 K 46
Crechia (n=24) N 7 S 2SI 0s 107 s 4.6
0.4 0.7 0.8
Hungary (n=14) 18.7 18.5 29pmeE 77
Poland (n=10) [T X S 36 A A S 4 S 3.1
(Note 1) This graph shows the average ratio of responses given by companies for each procurement source. When combined, procu rem ent sources for each company will be 100 in total.
(Note 2) For each choice, countries where the number of companies responded was less than 5 respondents are excluded.

(Note 3) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included. Copyright & 2023 JETRO. | A4t




. Local Procurement and Future Policies

3 Half of the manufactures in CEE intend to increase
procurement within the EU

A Regarding future policy for procurement from local suppliers, 24.1% of EU -based Japanese companies answered they would
"l ncrease”". Looking at the policy within t he-pdntincreaseafior the pre@iois 8 % a n s
survey*, which reveals a continuing trend of aiming to increase procurement in the EU. This trend was particularly evident in
the manufacturing sector in CEE, with an increase of 12.8 points.
A Among Japanese companies in the EU, the proportion of responses \
procurement from the UK increased by 6.9 points to 9.8%. On the other hand, among those in the UK, the proportion of
responses saying that they would -Stay the same"” in pr o£glé&duing thd Uik
Future local procurement
Future local procurement from/within the EU* Future procurement from the UK
(UnitK V) (UnitK V) (UnitK V)
B Increase Stay the same m Decrease4 9 H Increase Stay the same ] Decre%Sf m Increase Stay the same m Decrease
. - 9.8 17.1
All Sectors (n=224) 71.0 ] All sectors (n=196)  [JETRS 582 | All Sectors (n=41) [} 73.2
. 3.5 . 5.5 7.7 15.4
o) Manufacturin i : :
z acturing ESNMR| R  Menufecuing 52,0 D Manuactuing s
1 7.3 14 -
Non-Manufacturing 71 7 Non - Manufacturin : . 13.3
T 59 GBI | Non-wanuecting GG
' 2.2 125
All Sectors (n=168 21.4 72.6 :
S8 (f ) ) 5.0 All Sectors (n=137) 63.5 | All Sectors (n=32) . 68.8
o8 Manufacturing 238 | 71.3 = . 2.5 Co 11.8
0 = — a a o — . .
3 (n=101) 7I5 29 Manufa((:rt1u:r{|3n1% 59.3 | g5 Manufacturing B 70.6
Non-Manufacturing 7 746 i %’Lﬁ . 1.8 cuUEJ (n=17) 133
(n=67) 18 Non-Manufa((:Ig]u:réré% g 69.6 | = Non-Manufacturing . o
All Sectors (n=56) 66.1 | 8.5 (n=15) : 11
] Manufacturing 30.0 61.0 All Sectors (n=59) 45.8 10.9 w All Sectors (n=9) 88.9
O (n=41) " " w ; ) L
; 6.7 w Manufacturing ) 111
Non-Manufa((:rt_IU_rllr%% 80.0 B © (n=46) 391 Manufacturing (n=9) 88.9 |
— 4.8 Non-Manufacturing [ 69.2
All sectors (n=21) B 85.7 7I7 (n=13) ' 111  (Note 1) In the case where the number of companies
; . - responding for a particular sector was less
>:<> Manufa%u:rinsg) 84.6 . N All Sectors (n=9) sl . than 5, they were excluded.
N M facturi ) . (Note 2) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU
on-Manufac (unn:nE% 875 Manufacturing (n=5) 80.0 200 member states are included.

*Excluding local country and Ireland
Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. A45 r




. Local Procurement and Future Policies

A 35% of Japanese companies in the EU intend to
Increase procurement from ASEAN countries

A 20.0% of Japanese companies in the EU answered they would "Increase" future procurement from Japan. A trend of
many companies seeking to increase their procurement from ASEAN countries continued, with 34.8% responded that they
would -1l ncrease”". On the ot her -bhaasredd, Joamplayn els2e. 5% nopfanElks responded th
their procurement from the US.
A Astriking number of Japanese companies in CEE responded that they
and China. On the other hand, as noted in the previous page, there was a visible trend to increase procurement from local
suppliers and other EU countries, which indicates that focus of the supply chain is shifting towards the EU.
Future procurement Future procurement Future procurement from Future procurement
from Japan from China ASEAN countries from the US
(UnitK'V) (UnitK V) (UnitK'V) (UnitK'V)
B Increase Stay the same m Increase Stay the same W Increase Stay the same g Increase Stay the same
B Decrease m Decrease m Decrease m Decrease 125 196
20.0 15.4 .
All Sectors All Sectors All Sectors All Sectors
(n=240) ,0064-5 !)7 (n=115) 1.9'1574 23.'5 (n=92) 56:5 10|7 (n=56) Is o ZE 6
g Ve Misomnl g Meecumg i s Ma”“fa%;%fg%% Wasl 2 RaR 1l
- i 20.0 - 55.1 = i . 18.2 18.2
Non Manm‘?:gi%%@)] W 714 | Non-Manufacturing 2.7_0 1-0_8 Non-Manufacturin 1 47.2 PR I Non Manufa%rt]u:nzrg B 636
22.0 10.8 (=37) 1l i (n=36 13.0 19.6
All Sectors i 62.2 All Sectors B e7s B
c o (n=186) 67.2 All Se_cat;ors 224 17.6 All Sef(tsors 563 I co (n=46) S OT4TE
fog=s Manufacturing ﬁ7 li'o So (n—.5) Moo B =o (n—.4) 118 2% Manufacturing  I==ssm il
= (n=93) 61.3 g8 Manufacturing 167 222 & & Manufacturing - el ] &5 (n=25) 59,7 oo
=W Non-Manufacturing ﬁ)"‘ = [ mE (n=54) . 61.1 . mE (n=34) i = WNon-Manufacturing . 619 .
(n=93) 30 =Y Non-Manufacturing 9.7 =" Non-Manufacturing 167 I (n=21) 20.0
All %ﬁg{t&r)s B s (n=31) 581 (n=30) 28.6 143w All ?ﬁgtl%r)s I 700 ]
W - 5 All Sectors [10.0 All Sectors - 571 L ! 11.1 22.2
E)J Manufa((:;u_réllrg | 548 N (n=30) |250.0 140.0 | " (n=28) WMMSLLIE O Manufact(unrl_ngg) I 667
Non-Manufacturing g 187w Manufacturing lll5 (455 S Manufacturing - Il eg2 | X All Sectors il
(n=12) B s O (n=24) 41.7 K O (n=22) 167 333 > (n=6) | | 83.3
All Sectors 83 12.5 Non-Manufacturing 16.7 Non- Manufacturlng '50.0 |
(n=24) |67 792 J (n=6) |83.3 9.1 (n= 20.0
; . 13.3 All Sectors : All Sectors |
X Ma””fa‘(’ﬁ‘:”l%% | so0 B (n=11) sa5 B (n=10) ' 800 57
Non-Manufacturing il'l lll'l > Manufacturing 375 SOOliS > Manufacturing 833 |
(n=9) M=TTE (n=g) [HERIS0. (n=6) -
(Note 1) In the case where the number of companies responding for a particular industry was less than 5, they were excluded.
(Note 2) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |Af§



. Local Procurement and Future Policies

5 UK s presence I ncreased as a sal
UK -based Japanese companies

A Regarding sales destinations (by country and region), the simple average of responses (value -based) was calculated. Among
EU-based Japanese -affiliated companies, the average share of the EU (including the country of operation ) in total sales was
76.3%, indicating that for many companies their main sales market is the EU.

A Among Japanese companies in the UK, the share of the country of operation increased by 2.4 points from the previous
survey to 49.4%, indicating the increasing presence of the UK market. Among those in Ireland, the share of the UK market
remained high at 16.0%.

Breakdown by sales destination(country and region, value -based) (UnitK V)
m Local m EU excluding Local m UK Europe excluding Local, EU or UK m Japan m China m North America Others
Europe (n=543) 4.4 6.5
EVNGET . 3%0 . 403 45 KN -xﬂ 6.3
X UK (n=57) 49.4 16.5 0. 16.3 mﬁz 8.5
X Western Europe (n=381) 3.2 7.1
France (n=37) | s T A 7 5.4
italy (n=1¢) |k S 5.7
Spain (n=18) 46.9 23.8 Vi 13.4
Germany (n=191) 3.9 ‘ﬁ) 7.4 o
Finland (n=6) 32.0 80 05
Austria (n=14) 4.9
Sweden (n=7) _ 3.9
Netherlands (n=52) m.g ﬂi 5.8
Belgium (n=20) 6.7 ﬁ 9.8
Ireland (n=10) 8.6 17.7 16.0 7.5 10.2 13.0 11.?

X Central & EasternEurope . .6
b Y S S ¥ S 1126 54 T 3.3
Romania (n=15) _-n_zH ﬂ:ﬂ
Poland (n=19) | I 2.9 ZOEZM 5.
Hungary (n=24) Y S S Y S ) 4.0 —z

Czechia (n=39) 20.7 50.7 e e 49
(Note 1) This graph shows the average ratio of responses given by companies for each sales destination. When combined, sales destinations for each company will be 100 in total.
(Note 2) For each choice, countries where the number of companies responded was less than 5 respondents is excluded. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. [A4F

(Note 3) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included.



. Local Procurement and Future Policies

@) Companies aim to expand sales channels in the EU

A Regarding future sales policy in the country of operation, 35.4% of Japanese companies in the EU responded
sl ncr exd%ofthose in Western Europe responded -lIlncrease,"”™ a higher fi
based in CEE. Regarding the EU market, 49.0% of EU -based Japanese companies selected =-Ilnc
local market, which reveals their intent to increase sales in the EU overall.

A Regarding the UK market, the proportion of -basedpapanesecompaneswasr i ng -l
29.7%, an increase of 5.8 points from the previous survey. In particular, the increase (17.0 points to 38.1%) in CEE was
evident.

Future policy for sales in local Future policy for sales in the Future policy for sales in the

*
market EU UK
(UnitK'V) (UnitK'V) (UnitK V)
m Increase Stay the same m Decrease 5c m Increase Stay the same m Decrease a1 m Increase Stay the same u DecreanS 9
All Sectors ; All Sectors i All Sectors 54.4 '
(n=401) e 5|2 (n=390) ci 4|4 (n=195) -
=2 Manufacturing ; 2 Manufacturing i o) Manuf : :
u (n=210) s67 I (n=225) 46.2 3'6 m anu ?rfi‘ﬂgg 51.3
Non-Manufacturing 618 5'8 Non-Manufacturing 400 | Non - Manufacturi 22
(n=191) 16 (n=165) 2.0 on-Manu a((:nu_n?r%% 59.2
All Sectors 8s | All Sectors 467 | R 14.9

52 (n=323) 28 3I1 S2 (n=315) T3 All Sectors 56.3 .

1= Manufacturin i 7o Manufacturing 46.4 I6 (n=174)

23 (n=163 283 e!a 20 (n=168) 41 52 Manufacturi =

. H 7 1] anufacturin
Non - Manufacturing 594 i Non-ManufacELﬂl}g 469 | 9S (n:lOlg); —— .
(n=160) : 90 AII(I;_ ‘ ) 5i =u .
i ectors Non-Manufacturin
" All %r?:c;%r)s 60.3 12.8 " vT5) 48.0 i | cturing 603 [
. . Manufacturin
© Manufa%tqu_réfn7 511 | © (n:57% 456 [ " All Seféors 38.1
- 3.2 Non-Manufacturing 55.6 ul (n=21)
Non- Manufactu_rlsnlg 22.6 74.2 I (n=18) i 4.8 © Manufacturin 38.9 27.8
(n=31) 7.3 All Sectors 50.4 I (n=18
« All Sectors 56.4 ¥ (n=21) :
> (n=55) 83 Manufacturing 58.3
Manufacturing 58.3 (n=12) 111
(n=24) 6.5 Non-Manufacturing 44.4 .
Non-Manufa%turin 54.8 I (n=9) :
n=31

*Excluding local country and Ireland
(Note 1) In the case where the number of companies responding for a particular industry was less than 5, they were excluded.

(Note 2) For Western Europe and CEE, only EU member states are included. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |AAQ8




Future Promising

Poland, Turkey and Germany are among the top
1 promising sales destinations

A Poland maintained its top position for four consecutive years, f
time in 7 years. The UK ranked again in the top10. In CEE, in addition to Poland, Hungary (5th place), Czechia (6th) and
Romania (8th) ranked in the top 10, and the main reasons for selecting CEE remained same for 3 consecutive years as
-l ncreased demand accompanying economic growth® and —-Relocation/ e
A 9 (83in 2021) companies selected Russia, and 19 (31 in 2021) companies selected Ukraine. These marked declines in
number are seemed be the result of Russia's invasion of Ukraine.
Future promising sales destinations trends (Top 10 countries in 2022 survey) <multiple answers given>
40 37.4 (Unit K %)
35.9
35 32,9
UK
30 =@=—CGermany
=@=France
25
Italy
20 Spain
16.6 190 \. o —e
12.8 148 152 . 17.3 —&—Poland
12.4 17.0 165 17.3
15 14.5 52 159 14,0 147 15.9 13.7 15.4
14.4 : 13.5 : -
14.0 13.7 13.2 =@=_Czechia
10.6 120 125 12.9
11.4 115 13.1 .
10 95 11.8 111 b 12.3 12.9 12.7 Hungary
: 11.7
7.4 78 12.4 115 Romania
5
6.6 Turkey
0

2014(n=772) 2015(n=752) 2016(n=781) 2017(n=700) 2018(n=536) 2019(n=606) 2020(n=573) 2021(n=520) 2022(n=480)
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. Business Outl oo
1 Pl anning fu
- Remaining

ure business —-Expans
he same® and -Reduct

A 46. 2% of companies responded that they planned for -—-Expansion® of
points from the previous year s survey. The main reasons for doil
to expanded export destinations (market growth) . On the other he
responded -Reduction®. These were an increase of 1.2 points and

A By country, the proportion of -Expansion® was the highest with 8
potential® as the most common reasons.

Business outlook inthe next 1 or 2 years Business outlook in the next 1 or 2 years
(by industry) (by country)

m Expansion m Expansion
Remaining the same (Unit:%) Remalnlng the same (Unit:%)
= Reduction = Reduction
= Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market m Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market

42 Denmark(n=7) 14.3
Sectors?rI1|:850) 46.2 488 ‘ 0.7 Portugal(n=6) 16.7
6.0 Switzerland(n=12) 33.3

M | Manufacturing(n=403) 45.9 47 4 ‘ 0.7 Italy(n=26) 46.2
g 27 SEIGECONEN. 533 | 40.0 6.7
® Manufactu’\rli%rgl;in:447) 46.5 50.1 I‘ 0.7 Ireland(n=17) 47.1

Al 4.1 Romania(n=21) 47.6 -
Sectore(ie713) 46.4 48.9 N 06 Netherlands(n=00) 456 RLE!
ms 5.3 Czechia(n=46) 478 45.7 f2.2

c @ ; - )

S & | Manufacturing(n=32) 47.4 46.7 Nos  Austian=19) 526 =

® 3 \on. 31 Germany(n=280) 48.2 o4

Manufacturing(n=390) 45.6 50.8 I‘ 0.5 Finland(n=12) 58.3
Al il France(n=63) 49.2 I 1.6
Sectors(n=137) 45.3 48.2 | 15 Hungary(n=32) 438

I'(R _ Poland(n=31) 58.1 3.2

m Manufacturing(n=80) 40.0 50.0 El 1.3 UK(n=99) IV 58.6
Non- Belgium(n=43) 3790 | 53.5 7.0 bXK]
Manufacturing(n=57) 52.6 45.6 I 1.8 Sweden(n=9) | 333 | 66.7
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. Business Outl oo

9 - Remaining the same?® exceeds - EX

A - Regarding business plans for the next 1 or 2 years, across all se
and exceed -Expansion® in Europe overall, for the 1st ti 8 Thefet er
is a possibility that uncertainty about the future due to the situation in Ukraine affected the results. No Japanese affiliated
companies in the UK responded to -~Transferring to a third countr\

Trend in outlook for business development in the next 1 or 2 years (all sectors)

(UnitK V)
57.5 59.9 .
60 ., 58.0 °8.4 56.1 63.0 557 58.6
' 52.2 _53_3/—/5_ 5 5§.8 55.1 54.4 48.8
49.1 *285 6.5 26> 295 50.8_\" 478 494 478
%0 Saze 50.6 51.2 l 452 S 52.8 = ok
. . 482 . . . —s'
40
30
20
10
0 - - - .
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Europe n=966 Europe n=949 Europe n=994 Europe n=945 Europe n=756 Europe n=836 Europe n=936 Europe n=871 Europe n=850
UK n=273 UK n=274 UK n=285 UK n=245 UK n=192 UK n=187 UK n=162 UK n=131 UK n=99
EU n=678 EU n=664 EU n=694 EU n=689 EU n=550 EU n=637 EU n=756 EU n=726 EU n=736
——¢— Expansion (Europe) ~——i—— Expansion (EU)
-+« @+ Expansion (UK) Remaining the same (Europe)
Remaining the same (EU) Remaining the same (UK)
——4— Reduction (Europe) Reduction (EU)
-+-<&--- Reduction (UK) ===t Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (Europe)
Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (EU) ----B--- Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (UK)
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. Business Outl oo

A

60

50

40

30

20

10

g EXpansion (Europe)
oo ol e « Expansion (UK)

3 In the manufacturing sector as well, the response rate of

- Remaining the same®° was the highe
I n the manufacturing sector as well, the response rate for -Remai
It is similar in the EU and the UK, and the response rate for -R
There is clear tendency to take a wait -and -see approach due to the situation in Ukraine.

Trend in outlook for business development in the next 1 or 2 years (manufacturing sector)
54.7 57.7 55.7 50.1 58.7 (UnitK V)

523 . 526 50.8 55.2 54.3
54.9, : 50.4 :
L S =TT 54.3 s 53.7 55.0 50.4

-3 P
‘\\ can /h\47.4

46.0 —0— 51.8 50.0
50.9 43.2 42.0 44.8 50.5 <
bs.43.8 ‘o472
-.404 442 447
43.6 -.,.. 42.5 ......--u --..... 41.3 vess ., 48.0
....,..- 397 384 Cees, cesse®®® ce, .. 35. . 46.0 . 40.0
417 351 39.7 = 385 ETI sy
5.4 53 347 4.0 9.2 u '
39 6.0 4.5 : 3.9 30.6-14.5 44.8 6.0
4.1 : 219 5.9
2.6 0.6 | 8.2 4.0 .
>3 ' 28 36, 16 3.9 57
33 1.8 0.4 0.3 2.7 1.5 : 3.8
18 0.6 1.7 0.8 ... 05 2.0 0.8
06 03 0.0 0.2 11 [ ’ '
0.3 ' | 0.0 .llu3 -.& 1,0 0,7
. LXK R A ‘l...........;"l:‘............!I'O'. 0"... 03 ...,9 A '.’l’rrr‘ﬁ‘uo
fococc" ~ VAT LR || 0706
] M "2 T L f/ .0
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Europe n=482 Europe n=468 Europe n=465 Europe n=421 Europe n=362 Europe n=380 Europe n=436 Europe n=391 Europe n=403
UK n=110 UK n=111 UK n=116 UK n=94 UK n=75 UK n=65 UK n=62 UK n=50 UK n=35
EU n=362 EU n=351 EU n=343 EU n=323 EU n=281 EU n=310 EU n=364 EU n=335 EU n=358

e EXpansion (EU)
Remaining the same (Europe)
Remaining the same (UK)

Remaining the same (EU)
Reduction (EU)

g Reduction (Europe)
e 11ANSFerTing to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (Europe)

« o ol « « Reduction (UK)

Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (EU) .. «m.. Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (UK)
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. Business Outl oo

A Non - manufacturing companies in Europe overall
iIncluding EU also show the trend to wait -and -see

A The response rate for = Re mamanufactgringsactor wasasmtds in Europe toverall, imdiwating that
many companies will continue taking a wait -and -see approach as in the previous survey. Even in the EU where the response
ratefor - Expansi on® exceeded -Remaining the same® i n twasthepmosecommous s u
response by a narrow margin in the 2022's survey.

Trend in outlook for business development in the next 1 or 2 years (non - manufacturing sector)
70 (UnitK V)
61.7 60.9
58.3 59.8 60.9 60.7 59.0 69.0
60 ' 538 50.0 50.1
52.8 6.0 53.9 57.5 . : :
52.1 57.3 =200 51.1 48.6 48.4
5 %2159 495 49.0 —
> 513 ... V‘—‘* 283 - .. 505 478~
.‘-, 47.2 47.3 47.5 49.0
40 45.6 "...45.4 : : 44.6 45.6
45.4 u-...... 40.7 42.3 : 40.7
45.2 38.7 el UURRTIL! SLLRIITIITIT N el
30 34.3 el 35.9 35.2 "te., 36.8 B 35.9
311 ‘e, 21.0 ....-‘
4.1 6.0 4.9 296 6.2
34 : :
20 3.2 a0 2.6 0.0 31
. i 8.8 .
Je 0 18 8.4 2513
1 .
0 0.0 / 0.0 0.0 1.0
) ’ V ) ®oee OO IXREEERRANS\ ) ) “!’}...."‘Oo-
, M.ILW 0.0 A== =
0 1." ......10.-.-‘*""
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Europe n=484  Europe n=481  Europe n=529  Europe n=524  Europe n=394  Europe n=456  Europe n=500 Europe n=480  Europe n=447
UK n=163 UK n=163 UK n=169 UK n=151 UK n=117 UK n=122 UK n=100 UK n=81 UK n=64
EU n=316 EU n=313 EU n=351 EU n=366 EU n=269 EU n=327 EU n=392 EU n=391 EU n=378
=g Expansion (Europe) g EXpansion (EU)
oo dl e ¢ Expansion (UK) Remaining the same (Europe)
Remaining the same (EU) Remaining the same (UK)
=g Reduction (Europe) Reduction (EU)
oo dl o Reduction (UK) === Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (Europe)
Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (EU) e« <M+« Transferring to a third country/region or withdrawal from current local market (UK)
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. Business Outl oo

5 -Sal es?® continues to be the higt
-Expansion® as in the previous s

A -When companies responding that they planned for -Expansion® of bt

what functions they intended to expand, -Sales function®°® was the
previous year, but in 2022's survey, =Function odfpuregisenlr oezd ¢
surpassed —-Administrative functions in providing services® respec

Functions to expand <multiple answers given>

(Unit K Number of respondents)

B Sales function B Production (high-value added products) Logistics function
R&D Production (general-purpose products) B Function of regional headquarters

Administrative functions ©ther providing services 2

2
L
o
»
2020(n=334) 245 50 42 <P 30 33
=%
C
g.
«Q

Sz
& S |2021(n=217) 151 159 il
cC 1
g.
« 2020(n=179) 20 6 17 26 2z s h a r serdece center, call center, etc.
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800
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Business Outl oo

6 By country of operation, respondents in Germany cited
-Expansion® the most, again

A Following the previous survey, Japanese  -affiliated companies based in Germany accounted for the most responses of
-Expansion® of business in the next 1 or 2 years. Looking at the
functionsaswell. Regarding - Administrative function in providingdglorservices
responses.

A Germany, the Netherlands and the UK continued to be the top 3 countries in the number of Japanese - affiliated companies
which responded to expand —-Function of regional headquarters®°, fc
fifth respectively in 2022's survey.

Top countries with large numbers of
responding companies selecting Number of companies selecting function of
expansion by function regional headquarters

____ Change
Sales Function Germany Netherlands 2017 AONRS] 2019 2020 2021 2022 since

(94) (27) (23) '2021
Production .
A Germany Netherlands Czechia
- TG (35) 14) (1) Total (11.3) (10.1) (9.8) (9.6) (9.6) (11.7) @.1)
. - Germany Netherlands France 19 14 11 18 12 14 2
Lotistics Function
(16) (12) (5) Germany 153y (12.8)  (9.8) | (14.9)  (89) | (10.9) @ (2.0)
German France, UK,
R&D 16) Y Spain Belgium Netherlands 10 1 8 4 9 8 % 1
(5 each) (4 each) (20.8) | (8.3) | (18.6) | (8.0) | (17.6)  (17.8) | (0.2)
Function of regional Germany Netherlands UK
headquarters (14) 8) (5) UK 8 9 2 3 4 5 1
France, (9.5) (13.6) | (2.9 (7.7) (8.3) |(14.3) | (6.0
(ger?er:);lu-(;)tllj)rr[])ose Germany Spain Ne(t:r;(eerlz:‘ri\:s, France 3 2 6 1 1 4 3
products) (11 ) Romaniai (5-8) (5-9) (14-6) (3-6) (2-6) (16.0) (13.4)
(4 each)

Administrative functi Netherland G F Poland ! 0 ! 0 0 3 3
ministrative tunction etherlands ermany rance
in providing services @ ©) 5) (5.3) (0.0) (7.2) (0.0) (0.0) | (25.0) | (25.0)
(Note ) The figures in brackets indicate the number of responding (Note) The figures in brackets indicate the proportion of companies that selected the

companies. function of regional headquarters among cor

(UnitKVi °© Ch a nsipee 2 0 2 intlicates point)
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. Supply

About half of Japanese - affiliated companies in Europe
1 has reviewed their supply chain(SC)

A ln the manufacturing sector, ratio of -Reviewed (2020 onrnwards) ar
manufacturing sector. The proportion of -Reviewed® was the highe:
Vehicles/ Motorcycles (72.7%)°.

A CEE exceeded Western Europe in the response Foat eRefvi eRvevdi®°e wddd aar
Sweden (66.7%) and Spain (65.5%) were in top ranking, and the rat
(75.9%) and Denmark (71.4%).

Have you reviewed your SC (procurement Do you plan to review your SC (procurement

/sales/production)2020 onwards?(by industry) /sales/production)strategy? (by industry)

- : (UnitK V) , (UnitK V)
m Reviewed m Not yet reviewed m Plan to review m No plan
All Sectors(n=822) 48.2 51.8 All sectors(n=815) 55.5 44.5

£

S Manufacturing(n=396) 51.8 48.2 Manufacturing(n=392) 61.0 39.0
(]

Non-manufacturing(n=426) 44.8 55.2 Non-Manufacturing(n=423) 50.4 49.6
All sectors(n=688) 46.2 53.8 All Sectors(n=683) 52.9 47.1

m

S & Manufacturing(n=317) 50.8 49.2 Manufacturing(n=315) 58.4 41.6

® 35

Non-Manufacturing(n=371) 42.3 57.7 Non-Manufacturing(n=368) 48.1 51.9
All Sectors(n=134) 58.2 41.8 All Sectors(n=132) 68.9 31.1

Q Manufacturing(n=79) 55.7 44.3 Manufacturing(n=77) 71.4 28.6

m
Non-Manufacturing(n=55) 61.8 38.2 Non-Manufacturing(n=55) 65.5 34.5
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. Supply

2 Review of suppliers and inventory level are progressing
In the manufacturing sector, mainly in CEE

A From 2020 to the present, more than 50% of manufacturing companies in Europe have already reviewed their suppliers and
i nventory | evel. I n the manufacturing sector in CEE, 62.8% conduc
- Reviews of procurement source® and 55.8% conducted -Reviews of i
A The top reason for the future review of procurement was -SC disr
manufacturing sector, and = So a-manofacturingsgdtos. ni ctre mamuidtufing seotor in CEE, n o n
-Soaring raw material cost®°® was the top at 66. 7 %.
Contents of review of = Pr oc Reasnsdoneaxgected future review of
2020 onwards <multiple answers given> -Procurement®©°® <multiple ans\y
(UnitK'V) (UnitK'V')
Review of procurement source SC disruption risk caused by logistics disruption 62.2
: :
Review of inventory level Sz
SC disruption risk caused by business suspension/closure of
Change of raw materials/parts sales destinations/procurement sources
Strengthen cooperation with suppliers gl Soaring logistics costs 58.7
(To prepare for any contingency) -
Implementation of multiple sourcin
: iiple sourcing | . u
m Manufacturing(n=195) Non-Manufacturing(n=178) Soaring raw materials costs
Note: Top 5 items only listed.
Contents of expected future review of SC disruption risk caused by tense international affairs 2lei
-Procurement®°® <multiple answers given>
(UnitK V) Promotion of local procurement
.
Review of procurement source 263 S
) ) 48.0 Optimization of production cost e
Review of inventory level - 19.7
Change of raw materials/parts Tightening of environmental regulations
Strengthen cooperation with suppliers 36.3 22
(to prepare for any contingency) Soaring labor cost - 1
Implementation of multiple sourcing -
m Manufacturing(n=223) Non-Manufacturing(n=201) m Manufacturing(n=172) Non-Manufacturing(n=132)
(Note) Top 5 items only listed. (Note 1) Top 9 items only listed.

(Note2) - SC°® stands for -—SupplyntChabn® Jetro. ART r




Around 70%
3 |

of manufacturing
raised their selling prices

companies have already

companies in Europe have already raised their sales prices. By sector and

region, the highest ratio of companies was 72.4% of the manufacturing companies in Western Europe, followed by 68.8% in

A From 2020 to the present, 67.7% of manufacturing
the non -manufacturing companies in CEE.
A The most reason for expect

manufacturing sector. Especially in non

Contents of revi ew

2020 onwards <multiple answers given>

-manufacturing sector in CEE,

future review of -~ Sal es® vaadstshenoB8o ar i r

the proportion reached 60.9%.

ed

of = Sal eReasons for expected future review of

-Sales® <multiple

C

-

answer

Rise in sales prices 60.617.7
RN

Utilizing virtual exhibitions and online meetings

26.4
19.5
23.6

Change of sales destination

Promotion of digitalization
(e.g. Digital marketing and Al utilization)
Review of sales products
W Manufacturing(n=195)
(Note) Top 5 items only listed.
Contents of expected future review of
-Sales® <multiple

m Non-Manufacturing(n=178)

(UnitK V)
49.0
)

(UnitK V')

Soaring logistics costs

. . 42.1
Soaring raw materials costs

w
o
©

41.4

Change in consumer behavior/market
49.7

(e.g.Shift to online shopping)

Soaring labor costs

w
=
w

SC disruption risk caused by tense
international affairs

Rise in sales prices AOTE 65.9
40.8

Change of sales destination

Review of sales products 2%82.4

Promotion of digitalization
(e.g. Digital marketing and Al utilization)

Utilizing virtual exhibitions and online meetings

m Manufacturing(n=223)
(Note) Top 5 items only listed.

answers given>
(Unit K V) SC disruption risk caused by logistics
- disruption

m Non-Manufacturing(n=201)

25.5

314

m Non-Manufacturing(n=153)

Tightening of environmental regulations

Containment of COVID -19 infections

SC disruption risk caused by business
suspension/closure of sales
destinations/procurement sources

W Manufacturing(n=145)

(Note 1) Top 5 items only listed.
(Note 2) =-SC° stands fodpyriSup pl yo2€hsairnd .|A58 .




. Supply

Regarding revi ews
automation/ labour conser vat i
i nvest ment/ capital i
As the reason for

Europe and Western
of production cost ° (60.0%).

p)

>

Contents of

Promotion of automation/labor conservation
Increase new investment/capital investment

Promotion of digitalization
(e.g. IoT implementation)

Cancellation/postponement of new investment/capital
investment

Review of production source

W Manufacturing(n=195)
(Note) Top 5 items only listed.

Contents of expected future review of
- Pr odu @ kmuttiple answers given>

Increase new investment/capital investment
Promotion of automation/labor conservation
Review of production source

Promotion of,diqitalization
) (e.g. loT implementation)
Cancellation/postponement of new investment/capital
investment

W Manufacturing(n=223)
(Note) Top 5 items only listed.

already
on° at
nvest ment?®® at
expected
Eur olpbour clors t GEE ,g a4+ Qiedr it rheg

revi
2020 onwards <multiple answers given>

conducted in the
25. 1% (32.6% in CEE
23.6% (25. 0%

future review of

ew of

(UnitK V')

Optimization of production cost

23.6
Soaring labor costs

Soaring raw material costs
17.4

[}
o~
ol
o o
2

Tightening of environmental regulations

SC disruption risk caused by business
suspension/closure of sales
destination/procurement

SC disruption risk caused by logistics

(UnitK V) disruption

30.5

SC disruption risk caused by tense
international affairs

22.0 Soaring logistics costs

20.2 )
Promotion of local procurement

Ioo
o
o

15.7

(Note 1) Top 5 items only listed.
(Note 2) -SC° stands

manufacturi
and

producti on,
hi ghest

Production review through automation and investment
reinforcement has progressed

ng sector,
23. 0% in Weste
n Western Europe
- Opti mi zeé
proportion a

- Pr o d uRedson®for &xpected future review of
- Pr od u @ kmutiiple answers given>

(UnitK V)

57.6

48.0

W Manufacturing(n=125)

fodpymiSup pl yo2€hsxirmd. .| agg




. Base Salary Increase

1 Rate of increase in base salary was 4.14% for 2022,
and estimated to be 4.65% for 2023

Rate of increase in base salary (nominal and average) was higher in the manufacturing sector than the non
The industry with the highest rate of increase was

-manufacturing

mConstruction/ Plant/ Engineering-M6s@2&l%)d&neou0m2nufaadt wi il hg biendus

A
sector, and in CEE than Western Europe respectively.
A By country, Hungary, Poland and Romania were the top 3 countries both in 2022 and 2023.
Rate of increase in base salary for 2022
(nominal and average) by industry
(UnitK V)
W 2022 p n1P M 2023 p n2P
All industries p n1=693 n2T 636) 4.14
inaustries ni= n
P ' 4.65
m
% Manufacturing p n1=321 n2T 294) 4.26
2 9 P ' 4.67
Non-manufacturing p n1=372 n2T 4.05
342) 4.63
Allindustries p n1=577 n2T 530) 3.48
pni= ' 4.14
%n§ Manufacturing p n1=253 n2T 232) 3.48
= anuracturin nl= n
e 9P - 4.00
Non-manufacturing p n1=324 n2T 3.47
298) 4.24
Allindustries p n1=116 n2T 106) 747
mnaustri =
P ' 7.21
Q Manufacturing p n1=68 n2T 62) 7.16
u uri =
m 9P ' 7.16
N facturing p n1=48 n2T 44) 7.91
on-manuracturin ni= n
9P ' 7.28
(Note) 2023 s figures are estimation.

Estimated rate of increase in base salary for 2023
(nominal and average) by country

Hungary (n=24)
Poland (n-23)
Romania (n=17)
Austria (n=13)
Czechiap n=37)
Belgium p n=32)
Ireland p n=12)
Netherlands p n=61)
UKp n=73)
Portugal p n=6)
Germany p n=226)
Spainp n=22)
France p n=44)
Sweden p n=5)
Finland p n=12)

Italy p n=18)

3.36

2.62
2.46

N
N
o

5.38

451

4.23
4.19

w
o
@®
il S
o F
~1<
o
o
=1
o
i
N
©ofl o
R w
®

Copyright

(UnitK V)

1.47
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. Business and Human Rights

1 Supply chains and human rights recognized by 70% as
management issues

A Regarding human rights issues in supply chains (SC), 67.8% of Japanese - affiliated companies in Europe responded that they
considered them as a management issue. By industry, about 90% of companies in ceramic/stone and clay, plastic products,
andnon-f errous metals responded that they -Recognized- human rights
A This trend is probably related to the preparation for the EU Corporate Sustainability Reporting Directive(CSRD), and the
proposal for a directive on Corporate Sustainability Due Diligence which requires mandatory human rights due diligence in SC.
Recognition of human rights issues in SC Recognition of human rights issues in SC
as a management issue(by industry) as a management issue(by industry)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V)
B Recognizing B Not recognizing B Recognizing B Not recognizing
Ceramic/stone and cioy | I
All Sectors(n=802) 67.8 32.2 ! products(nzg% 88.9 11.1
o Plastic products(n=8)
_cgb Manufacturing(n=382) 67.8 32.2 Non-ferrous metals(n=7)
Non-Manufacturing(n=420) 679 21 Textiles(n=6)
Holdingmanaging company
Regional headquarter(n=6) g _compahy o
All Sectors(n=670) 70.1 PASRY) Construction(n=11)
; e
£ ) o agricultural or fishery(n=33) . agrifsl tural
53 Manufacturing(n=306) 70.9 29.1 Chemical and allied products/ 5
® 3 Petroleum products(n=38)
Non-Manufacturing(n=364) 69.5 30.5 Bank(n=15)
Transportation equipment 5 =
(Motor vehicles/Motorcycles)(n=11) i pmen72.7( Mot 0rl627.3 |
All Sectors(n=132) 56.1 43.9 Electrical machinery parts/
Electronic device parts(n=29)  NANNSCRIZY -1 NER
2 Manufacturing(n=76) 55.3 44.7 Trading(n=72)
Sales company/Sales =
m subsidiary(n=137) P IEER A
- i = Precision machines and -
Non-Manufactng(1=56) 571 425 rstuments{r-10)

(Note) Only top 14 industries by
02
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. Business and Human Rights

diligence

>

OQut of the companies that

>

of Vigilance) are already in effect.

- We

do

A large proportion of respondents, mainly in Western Europe, answered that they were conducting human rights DD. The

ratio was 46.2% in the UK and 42.9% in France, where human rights DD -related laws (Modern

Around 40% of companies conduct human rights due

35.4% of Japanese - affiliated companies in Europe responded that they were conducting human rights due diligence (DD).
answered

not currently

Slavery Act , Law on the Duty

Implementation human rights DD(by country) Plan to implement human rights DD(by country)
(UnitK'V) (UnitK V)
® We are already conducting B We do not currently implement W We are planning to conduct B We have no plan to conduct
Total(n=771) Total(n=482)
Switzerland(n=11)
Aurtia(n=16) reland(n=7)
Finland(n=11) Austria(n=7)
UK(n=91) UK(n=48)
Belgium(n=40) Czechia(n=29)
Sweden(n=9) Netherlands(n=60)
France(n=56) Spain(n=16)
Ireland(n=14) : :
Romania(n=19) Romania(n=10)
Hungary(n=30) Germany(n=172)
Spain(n=26) Hungary(n=18)
Poland(n=29) France(n=31)
Germany(n=251) Poland(n=20)
Czechia(n=43)
taly(n=25) Belgium(n=22)
Netherlands(n=82) Italy(n=17)
Denmark(n=5) Portugal(n=6)
Portugal(n=6) Finland(n=5)

i mpl emen !

(Note) ¢n represents t hettheyd®p Aoncorelsct huneas rigiesiDde d

@ 2023 JETRO. A62 r

Copyright



. Business and Human Rights

3 80% of Japanese companies in Europe
require their suppliers to adhere to their policy

A 77.4% of companies require their suppliers to comply with human rights policies in their supply chain (SC). Especially in the
manufacturing industry, 82.7% of the enterprises answered that they "require compliance”.
A On the other hand, 40.4% of companies responded that they had been asked by their clients to adhere to their policy.
Do you require your suppliers to comply with Has any of your clients required you to comply with
your c¢omplumanrights policy? (by industry) their human rights policy? (by industry)
(UnitK'V) (UnitK'V)
We require our suppliers to comply with human rights - Our corporate clients required us to comply with the policies
policies
We do not require our suppliers to comply with human rights We have never been required by our
policies corporate clients to comply with the policies
All Sectors(n=243) 77.4 Total(n=728) 40.4 59.6
m m
c c
g Manufacturing(n=127) 82.7 17.3 g Manufacturing(n=338) 44.4 55.6
(0] ()
Non-Manufacturing(n=116) 71.6 Non-Manufacturing(n=390)
All Sectors(n=203) 77.8 Total(n=606)
ms ms
c O c
g & Manufacturing(n=101) 83.2 g & Manufacturing(n=265)
® 3 ® 3
Non-Manufacturing(n=102) 72.5 Non-Manufacturing(n=341) 37.0 63.0
All Sectors(n=40) 75.0 Total(n=122) 41.0 59.0
9 Manufacturing(n=26) 80.8 19.2 Frﬁ Manufacturing(n=73) 43.8 56.2
m
Non-Manufacturing(n=14) 64.3 Non-Manufacturing(n=49) 36.7 63.3

(Note) ¢n represents tthaetheg didnma tohdecs huma sights DD e d .
Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |AG3 r




. Business and Human Rights

60” of companies requiring local suppliers to adhere
4 to their policy

A - Among the companies responding that they -have a policy in place
highest proportion, required it at their location. This was followed by 43.2% responding that they require it to Japanese
suppliers.

A Companies responding that they required their suppliers in Europe (other than the country of their location) to adhere to the ir
policy was 18.1%, with Germany (56.8%) followed by UK (52.3%) and France (52.3%) being the top 3 countries where

suppliers were located.

Do you require your suppliers to bumanpights wolty your c o
(by industry, multiple answers given)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V')

| 1 ]2 ]3] 45|
Medicines( n=5) 100.0 | 40.0 0.0 20.0 ! 20.0
Tl AEEliEn 857 714 00 286 143
Electronic devices( n=7)

] ] Food/Processed food, agricultural

3.We do not require our suppliers to adhere to o or fishery( n=13)

policy - -
|mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm b o Miscellaneous manufacturing 80.0 | 60.0 00| 600 60.0

4.We require our suppliers in Europ I _industries( n=5)
to adhere to our policy I General machinery(n=13) 769 231 154 23.1: 30.8

Banks( n=7) 714 286 286 143 14.3

Chemical and allied products/

Petroleum products( n=13) 69.2 | 538} 2311 154 [

m Total(n=243) ® Manufacturing(n=127) Non-Manufacturing(n=116) Electrical machinery parts

. . /Electronic device parts( n=9)

Countries where the suppliers are located Transportation equipment parts
(n=44) (Motor vehicles/Motorcycles)(n=18)

Transportation equipment

1.We require our suppliers at ou
location to adhere to our policy

2.We require our suppliers in Japan t
adhere to our policy

84.6 | 23.1 7.7 7.7 7.7

5.We require our suppliers in countries other tha
Europe and Japan to adhere to our policy

66.7{ 778 111 333 11.1

61.1 444 278 222 22.2

(UnitK'V')  (Motor vehicles/Motorcycles)(n=5) 60.0: 800 00 600} 400
Germany
UK | A S A L R R
- to adhere to our policy?©°.
France (Note 2) Items 1 -5 are the same as left table.
Netherlamds
Norway
Other
(Note) ¢n represents the companies responded that i

Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. [AG4 r



. Business and Human Rights

30% were required by their clients to adhere to their
5 human rights policy

A Among the companies that were required to adhere to the human rights policy of their corporate clients, the proportion of
companies that were required by -corporate clients at our | ocati
(other than the country of their |l ocation) ° at 13. 0%.

A The ratios were high in the countries which already have related legislation in place such as the UK (44.2%), France (43.2%),
and Germany (43.2 V) . On the other hand, 59. 6% of companies responded t he
clients to adhere to such policy?.

Has any of your clients required you to comply with their human rights policy?
(by industry, multiple answers given)
(UnitK'V) (UnitK'V')

1.0ur corporate clients at our location have

required us to adhere to such policy 1 2 3 4 5
Ceramic/
P e e e e e e e e e e e e o = = = =
2.0ur corporate clients in Europe have : I Stone and clay products( n=7) 85.71 143 143 0.0 143
required us to adhere to such policy . [
I G Non-ferrous metals( n=5) 80.0 20.0 20.0: 20.0: 20.0

3. Our corporate clients in Japan have Holding/
required us to adhere to such policy managing company( n=5) 80.0 20.0: 20.0: 20.0: 20.0
4. Our corporate clients in countries other Textiles( n=5) 60.0 | 60.0 0.0 0.0 40.0

than our location/Europe/Japan have

required us to adhere to such policy Precision machines and

instruments( n=9) 556 333 111 : 111 444

5. We have never been required by our

corporate clients to adhere to such policy Information and communication

| Total(n=728) m Manufacturing(n=338) Non-Manufacturing(n=390) eleptronics e_qUipment/ 500 375 125 125 500
Office machines(n=8)
Countries where the corporate clients are located Wholesale( n=17) 471 59 00 00 471
(n=95) Chemical and allied prod
products/
(UnitK V)  Petroleum products( n=33) 4551 303 121 30 394
UK Electrical machinery/ a4l 172! 34 00! 448
France Electronic devices( n=29) ' ' ' ' '
Germany Sales com
pany/
Netherlands Sales subsidiary( n=129) 4031 124} 70} 39] 535
Norway 10.5

(Note 1) Only top 10 industries by rate of
Other 34.7 to adhere to our policye®°.
(Note 2) Items 1 -5 are the same as the upper left figure.
Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. [AGH r



. Business and Human Rights

>

>

Preventing and responding

measures and remediation

Implementing remediation

6 Issues include understanding of human rights and
identification and assessment of risks

As i ssues concerning human rights DD initiatives, many companies
implementation (59.7%), "ldentifying and assessing negative impacts" (37.1%), and "Involvement of senior executives and
managers" (30.8%).
As for measures taken to -l dentify and assess impacts on human ri
"ldentification and visualization of supply chain ( Ssiteverficatioh& me& we
audits, the establishment of consultation desks, and consultation with experts.
Challenges for Human Rights DD efforts Measures taken to identify and assess the impact on
(by industry, multiple answers given) human rights risks(by industry, multiple answers given)
(UnitK V)
~—

Understanding contents of

human rights Collecting information to identify risk

Identifying and assessing
negative impacts

Involvement of senior
executives and managers

Identification and visualization of SC

On-site verification/audit on company's own

. . establishment of consultation desks
to high priority risks

Monitoring of preventive ) .
Consultation with experts

Collaboration with stakeholders

Establishing a grievance

On-site investigation/audit by a third part:
mechanism (hotline) g y party

Disclosure of information Acquiring knowhow by utilizing international 7.0
on human ri frameworks/groups 86
- 1
W Total(n=315) W Manufacturing(n=161) W Total(n=215) W Manufacturing(n=116) m Non-Manufacturing(n=99)
m Non-Manufacturing(n=154)
(Note 1) Only top 8 rated industries. (Note 1) Only top 8 rated industries.
( Not e epresdntsthe companies responded "We are already conducting " or (Note 2 ) ¢ nresponded the companies responded "We are already conducting "

"We are planning to implement  conduct = h uman rights DD. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. [AGG '




X . De-Carbonization Efforts

1 Making efforts for decarbonization recognized by more
than 80% as management issues

A 83.8% of companies in Europe in all sectors recognize decarbonization (reducing emissions of greenhouse gas) in the supply
chain (SC) as a management issue. 90% of companies in the manufacturing industry in Central and Eastern Europe
responded that they -Recognized-.
A -Recognition by the head office as an issue” and "requests from ¢
decarbonization.
Do you recognize decarbonization in the supply chain as a management issue? (by industry)
(UnitK V')
m Recognizing m Not recognizing Main reasons for responding
All sectors(n=802) 83.8 16.2 ABecause the head office recognizes it as an issue
m Aln response to customer demands
= ATo respond to changes in the market
o i =
2 Manufacturing(n=386) 0 ATo fulfill our social responsibilities
ATo tackle SDGs
Non-Manufacturing(n=416) 80.8 19.2 AFor ESG management
AAs itis a global trend
All sectors(n=674) 83.7 16.3 Aln response to the tightening of regulations for
m< decarbonization
c 0
S & Manufacturing(n=307) 86.3
® 3 . .
Main reasons for respondin
Non-Manufacturing(n=367) 81.5 18.5 k As this is the response of the head office
(response at the local base is not required)
All sectors(n=128) 84.4 15.6 k No/limited use of supply chain
k No/low carbon dioxide emissions
m Manufacturing(n=79) 89.9 k Due to other priority issues
Non-Manufacturing(n=49) 75.5 24.5
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X .De-Carbonization Efforts

2 60% of companies were making efforts for
decarbonization, major progress in 1 year

A The proportion of enterprises engaging in decarbonization was 59.6%, an increase of 18.9 points from the previous year's
survey (40.7%). Compared to the non -manufacturing sector, the manufacturing sector is making progress, and 65.6% of the
manufacturing industry responded that they are "already making ef
for 75. 0% and -Gener al machinery® accounted for 70. 4%.
Al n all countries, the proportion of "We are already making effort
Situation of efforts for decarbonization Situation of efforts for decarbonization (by country)
m We are already making efforts m We are already making efforts
m We have not made any effort yet, but we are planning to do so m We have not made any effort yet, but we are planning to do so
m We have no plan to make any effort m We have no plan to make any effort
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V)
202200807 o ” ~ Portugal(n=o)
- : 88 suitzerland(n=10) -_
Ireland(n=17)
FY2021(n=854) 40.7 ) 27.0 Austran=17)
Spain(n=30) .
France(n=59)
Denmark(n=6)
5 FY2022(n=384) 65.6 211 |13.3 GUUCUICIGE-ON 650 [ 300 50|
& Belgium(n=42) | T P O
g Finland(n=11)
& FY2021(n=383) 47.3 31.6 21.1 Sweden(n=8)
OENEGONE 609 | 283  [109]
g Poland(n=28)
I Fra02(m=4z3) UK(n=56)
5 Italy(n=25)
2 Netherlands(n=87)
E  FY2021(n=471) 35.5 32.7 31.8 Hungary(n=29)
3 Germany(n=264)
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X .De-Carbonization Efforts

3 Initiatives accelerate, but one in four companies has
set numerical targets

A Only 25.4% of companies had their own numerical targets at local bases. Meanwhile, half of manufacturing sector in CEE set
numerical targets. By industry, -Transportation equipment® accour
accounted for 45.6%.

A - Regarding the reason to establishing numerical targets, 61.1% r es
responded -in response to client requests®. On the other hand, 5.
establish it by client requests.

Numerical targets for emission reduction and reuse of energy
m Yes m No (UnitK V')
With numerical ;
All sectors(n=776) 25.4 74.6 targets E;t%?:gslhed
m (n=193) business
= : _ sites at
xe) Manufacturing(n=366) 37.4 62.6 their own Established
® initiative b%/f_head
32.1% office
Non-Manufacturing(n=410) 14.6 85.4 ’ 61.1%
Established by local busin
All sectors(n=649) 23.1 76.9 site in response to
client request 6.7%
ms
S g Manufacturing(n=290) 34.1 65.9
® 3 : No
> Notgrurgte:é:tal numerical
Non-Manufacturing(n=359) 14.2 85.8 (ng_51 4) targets at
~ the Numerical
heagjﬁuarte targets are in
All sectors(n=127) 37.0 63.0 e emer place at the
6% headquarters
Scheduled to e_stalblish
O . our own numerical target soon
m Manufacturing(n=76) 50.0 50.0 in response to client rgquest
5.4%
. Numerical targets al
(shared with local busines

sites as a non -binding target)
22.6%
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X .De-Carbonization Efforts

A In the manufacturing sector, 70% conserve energy and

resources

A "Conservation of energy/resources" was the most popular initiative (64.1%), a 14.4 -point increase from the previous year. In
the manufacturing sector, it reached 70%. The ratio of companies
18.1% in the previous year to 31.7%.

A As for renewable energy/ new energy subject to procurement, propor
outstanding, followed by -Wind power®° (39.0%). Proportion of
92.5%).

Renewable energy/new energy
Specific initiatives of decarbonization subject to procurement
(including planning, by industry, Y ultiple answers given) (multiple answers given)
(UnitK'V) (UnitK'V)
Conservation of energy/resources 70.6

. Solar power 82.7

250 I 36.0

8 5. Electrification of energy sources 35.0

E § = Wind power 39.0
= 1 35.9

» = © | Procurement of renewable energy/new TR

3 3 2 energy | '

w2 —ToTToTmEmmmm T m T Bi 12.6

8 &< Purchase of emission reduction credits in 8.9 lomass .

-cz ? the market Y 10.3

4
6.2 Hydraulic power . 10.8
Other 4.1
8.3

o
e ; Development of new environment  -friendly Hydrogen . 10.8
3 3= products .
Zhels
8 = Green procurement (Require supplier 31.7 Geothermal power I 5.2
ﬁ E 2 companies to commit to decarbonization) 32.2
nw_wum
8 228 Review logistics for procurement and 223488 Tidal I3_5
T = O . . .
& .8. ® shipping

Other '2321 Other l 91
4.0
m All sectors(n=644) m Manufacturina(n=320) Non-Manufacturina(n=324)

(Note) ¢ nis the number of companies that responded "We are already making efforts" or "We have not made any effort yet, but we are pla nning to do so-.
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X .De-Carbonization Efforts

5 Increased interest in support for green investment due
to COVID -19

A Regarding measures implemented by respective EU member states to support business recovery from COVID -19, —=Suppor
measures for green investment©® was the prime concern at 53.8%. |1
measures for green investment©® and -Sdppgermntd!|mnpe avsethricd efs@r i ppuwrr elas i
years since the 2020 survey.

A Proportion of responses of =—-Support measures for green invest ment
Romania.

Recovery support measures of interest Recovery support measures of interest in 2022
(multiple answers given) (by country, multiple answers given)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V)
53.8 Support Support Support Support
Support measures for green 51.2 measures for [ aoures oI | EEEIES oy measures for
investment green mves_tment purchgsmg the tourism
investment | . . n EEoptnEndl industry
igitalization vehicles
EU(n=400) 53.5 36.5 34.0 3.3
) Support measures for Germany( n=148) 32.4 37.8 41.9 2.7
investment in digitalization Netherlands( n=46) 63.0 32.6 304 4.3
UK(n=39) 59.0 25.6 25.6 51
Czechia(n=33) 81.8 36.4 24.2 0.0
Support measures for Belgium( n=22) 63.6 27.3 36.4 0.0
purchasing eco -friendly Spain( n=22) 68.2 31.8 9.1 4.5
vehicles France( n=21) 52.4 23.8 14.3 14.3
Hungary( n=19) 52.6 42.1 26.3 0.0
34 Poland( n=18) 72.2 50.0 38.9 0.0
Support measures for the h Italy( n=17) 70.6 41.2 294 0.0
tourism industry Romania( n=15) 40.0 46.7 40.0 0.0
Austria(n=14) 78.6 28.6 71.4 14.3
Ireland(n=8) 87.5 25.0 25.0 0.0
W FY2022(n=444) m FY2021(n=477) FY2020(n=651) Portugal( n=5) 80.0 60.0 00 0.0
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X .De-Carbonization Efforts

b~

>

6 Interest in using support measures for renewable

energy and digital technology
As for the content of support measures for green investment inter
energy® was the prime concern at 46.0%. In the manufacturing sect

Specifically, the use of support for the installation of heat pumps and the promotion of the use of railways as a means of
transportation were mentioned.

As for the content of support measures for investment in digitalization interested to use, "Support measures for utilizing digit al
technologies" was nearly 80%. Many respondents cited utilization of digital transformation (DX), introduction of enterprise
resource planning (ERP), and promotion of Industry 4.0.

Support measures for green investment Support measures for investment in digitalization
interested in use interested  in use
(by industry , multiple answers given) (by industry , multiple answers given)
(UnitK V) (UnitK'V')

Support measures for 42?03 78.0

utilizing renewable energy - Support measures for 797
utilizing digital technologies .
S 44 .4
upport measures for 521
energy saving -
35.8
32 Support measures for
Support measures for green - developing digital talent 33.8
production facilities 37.7
Support measures for
utilizing hydrogen Support measures for 18.2
technologies research and development 17.6
in digital technologies

Support measures for
research and development m

in green technologies Il 3

3.8 Other
Other 21
6.5 24
B All sectors(n=239) B Manufacturing(n=146) W All sectors(n=159) B Manufacturing(n=74)
Non-Manufacturing(n=93) Non - Manufacturing(n=85)

Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |A7D




X .De-Carbonization Efforts

7 Continued interest towards the shift to EV in Japanese
companies in the EU and the UK

A Regarding green - and digital -related policies and regulations being promoted in the EU and the UK that companies were
concerned with, =-Vehicles Emissions Targets of CO2° (40.3%) in ¢t
(58.2%) in the UK had the most responses, showing that the shift to EV was gathering attention in the automotive industry
respectively.

A In the automotive CO2 regulation in the EU, attention was paid to "Ban for sales of new internal combustion engine cars from
2035" (70.7%).

Policies or regulations for green or digital of interest T Left Kthe EU i Right K UKt
(by industry, multiple answers given)
(UnitK V) (UnitK V')
Vehicles Emissions Targets of CO2 =2 Accelerating the shift to zero emission °8.2 72 7
Hydrogen Strategy, EU strategy for 2520-6 vehicles
energy system integration
35.8
Extension of scope of sectors covered 2256.-78 Advancing offshore wind
under the EU-ETS
New European vehicle emissions
26.8 20.9
standards (Euro7) Develop low carbon hydrogen 573
Circular Economy (e.g battery production capacity .
lifecycle)

Introduction of the Carbon Border Investing in carbon capture, usage and 239

: . 17.8 ' 18.2

Adjustment Mechanism (CBAM) storage
Revision of the Renewable Energy %;g
Directive L
Delivering new and advanced nuclear E
EU Taxonomy Regulation power
B All sectors(n=575) @ Manufacturing(n=276) Non-Manufacturing(n=299) B All sectors(n=67)  m Manufacturing(n=22) Non-Manufacturing(n=45)

(Note ) ¢ nindicates Japanese -affiliated companies in Europe. (Note ) ¢ nindicates Japanese -affiliated companies in UK.

Only the top eight items are listed. Only the top 5 items are listed. Copyright @ 2023 JETRO. |AY3




X .De-Carbonization Efforts

Efforts to calculate greenhouse gas emissions vary

38

b~

b~

among companies

Regarding examples of new businesses and investment projects related to decarbonization, the introduction of alternative
energy sources and the development and switching of products are conspicuous.

Some companies have already worked on calculating and grasping greenhouse gas emissions, while others have cited it as an

issue. Issues such as the difficulty of responding to laws and regulations are also highlighted.

New projects and new business opportunities

Challenges for initiatives and local regulations and

systems that are difficult to respond to

A Utilization of renewable energy (implemented in

A Increase packaging material cost by de  -plastic (UK)

Alternative each country) Cost A Achieving both cost increases and economic
energy A Study for the introduction of next ~ -generation energy rationality through decarbonization (Ireland,
(hydrogen, ammonia, etc.) (UK, Germany) Germany, Czechia, Switzerland, etc.)
A Operation and effectiveness of CO2 recovery ATrends in EU ETS (Netherlands, Sweden)
Carbon equipment (UK, Netherlands) A Difficulties in responding to changes in product labels,
recycling A Participation in  programme of Sustainable Aviation etc., as recycling regulations differ from country to
Fuel (SAF) and purchasing of SAF (Ireland, Belgium, Laws country (Germany)
Spain) and A Response to CBAM (Germany, Belgium, Sweden,
A Reduction of parts weight for saving fuel :]esgulatlo Czechia)
(Netherlands) A Response to the Corporate Sustainability Reporting
g(re(\)/g?;;m A Development of recycled materials (France) Directivg (CSRD) (Germany) . .
ent and A Reduce emissions by changing to low GWP (Note) ATrends in proposgl for Ecodesign for Sustainable
switching air conditioning (Spain, Austria, Czechia) Products Regulation (France)
A Differentiation by handling products using recyclable System A Positioning of PHEV and HEV for carbon neutral (UK)
raw materials (Germany) Policy A Government policy on conversion to hydrogen fuels
A Introduced external software to track CO2 (UK)
Visualizati emissions (Netherlands) A Difficult to calculate Scope3 (supplier survey)
on A Establishment target for reduction emissions of Visualizat ~ (Germany)
ion

Scope3 (UK, Spain)

A Appointment of full  -time personnel (Ireland)

A Calculation methods for Life Cycle Assessment (LCA)
(Germany, Netherlands)

(Note) Abbreviation

of Global Warming Potential.
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For Inquiries, Please Contact:

Japan External Trade Organization G 03 -3582 -5569
(JETRO)
Overseas Resgarch Depar.tme_:nt @ ORD@jetro.go.jp
Europe, Russia and CIS Division
6F ARK Mori Building, 1-12-32,
0 Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo
107-6006
A Note
Responsibility for any decisions made based on or in relation to the information provided by this report shall rest solely on readers.
Although JETRO strives to provide accurate information, JETRO will not be responsible for any loss or damages incurred by how the

readers use the information provided in this report.
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